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Financial Highlights

For the six months ended 30 June

2017 2016 Change
HK$’000 HK$’000 %

    
Fee and commission income

– brokerage 289,210 211,132 37.0%
– corporate finance 441,590 157,105 181.1%
– asset management 14,513 13,756 5.5%

Income from loans and financing 641,556 633,137 1.3%
Gains from financial products, market making and investments 173,089 195,771 -11.6%    

Revenue 1,559,958 1,210,901 28.8%
Profit for the period 726,052 541,180 34.2%
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 673,507 536,704 25.5%
Basic earnings per share (HK cents) 9.74 7.81 24.7%
Diluted earnings per share (HK cents) 9.67 7.73 25.1%
Dividend per share (HK cents) 4.5 3.0 50.0%
Equity per ordinary share (HK$) (Note) 1.20 1.15 4.3%    

2017 Revenue and profit mix

Note:

Based on 6,920,877,674 shares (30 June 2016: 6,881,605,013 shares) 

as at 30 June 2017, being 6,993,765,074 shares issued and fully 

paid less 72,887,400 shares held under the Company’s share award 

scheme (30 June 2016: 6,950,273,413 shares issued and fully paid 

less 68,668,400 shares held under the Company’s share award 

scheme).

• Asset management 

1% / 0%
• Loans and financing 

41% / 40%

• Corporate finance 

28% / 28%

• Financial products, 

market making and investments  

11% / 14%

• Brokerage  

19% / 18%

Revenue mix (outer circle) 
Profit mix (inner circle)
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited (“Company” or “Guotai Junan International” or “we”, together with its 
subsidiaries, the “Group”) provides a range of innovative financial products and services, including a one-stop trading 
platform for global markets, professional corporate finance, loans and financing services, highly diversified products etc., to 
facilitate financing and investment opportunities for Mainland Chinese and overseas companies and investors. The Group’s 
businesses include brokerage, corporate finance, asset management, loans and financing as well as financial products, 
market making and investments. In recent years, leveraging on its diversified business lines and benefiting from the rapid 
development of loans and financing, corporate finance, fixed income, structured products and market making businesses, 
the Group has shifted its focus from the traditional fee-based brokerage to wealth management with a wide range of tailored 
financial products and services to maximize returns for investors.

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, we have been dedicating ourselves to strengthen the full range of businesses. We are 
pleased to report to our shareholders that the Group achieved a profit after tax of HK$726.1 million (2016: HK$541.2 million) 
for the period ended 30 June 2017, representing an increase of 34.2% as compared to the corresponding period of 2016. 
During the period under review, the Group’s corporate finance and financial products businesses increased significantly, 
resulting in the increases of the corresponding income by 181.1% and 68.0% respectively.

Market Review

Macro environment

For the period ended 30 June 2017, the global economy experienced continuous recovery as the policies promulgated 
by the well-developed countries, such as the US and the European countries, became more certain, and the prices of bulk 
commodities stabilized gradually. Statistics of the labour markets and other economic factors of these well-developed 
countries started to pick up, while consumers and investors’ confidence has been strengthened. Following the interest rate 
hike in December 2016, the US Federal Reserve announced upward adjustments in the Federal Funds Rate in March and June 
of 2017 respectively, each by 0.25%.

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, the growth pace of the China’s economy surpassed most of the emerging countries 
and recorded a year-on-year increase of 6.9% in Gross Domestic Product. The economic structure had shown sustainable 
improvement as consumption and investment sectors enjoyed steady growth, meanwhile RMB exchange rate became 
moderate with the range of decline considerably narrowed down during the period. Besides, albeit the fact that China still 
maintained relatively high domestic debts level, the admission of A shares into MSCI (Morgan Stanley Capital International) 
index was favourable to the investment atmosphere, and the improvement in PMI (Purchasing Managers’ Index) and sales 
data also reflected a prosperous macro-economy, which strongly enhanced investors’ confidence.

The Hong Kong Stock Market

The ideal global economic momentum along with the Stock Connect between the Mainland China and Hong Kong had 
provided favourable conditions for southbound capital flow from the Mainland China for the six months ended 30 June 2017. 
The Hang Seng Index rose to 25,765 as of 30 June 2017, representing a year-on-year increase of 23.9% and a growth of 17.1% 
over that of 31 December 2016. Driven by the overall optimistic market sentiments, the average daily turnover of the Hong 
Kong stock market surged to approximately HK$76.0 billion, up 12.6% as compared with approximately HK$67.5 billion for 
the same period last year.

For the period ended 30 June 2017, the IPO market and debt issuance market of Hong Kong had shown a flourishing trend. 
According to the statistics published by the Stock Exchange, there were 72 newly listed companies in the first six months 
ended 30 June 2017, representing an increase of 80.0% as compared with 40 for the same period of last year. Total funds 
raised through IPOs were approximately HK$53.6 billion, accounting for a growth of 22.9% as compared with approximately 
HK$43.6 billion for the same period of last year. In addition, based on the statistics published by Bloomberg, for the period 
ended 30 June 2017, the aggregate amount of G3 currencies (i.e. the US dollar, Euro and Yen) – denominated debt issuance 
(excluding Japan) amounted to approximately US$167.4 billion, which was 82.2% higher than approximately US$91.9 billion 
for the same period of last year.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Major Developments of the Company
For the six months ended 30 June 2017, Guotai Junan International demonstrated impressive strength in financial services. 
With the comprehensive and effective risk management system, a solid foundation has been laid for the healthy and rapid 
development of the Company’s business, the core businesses such as corporate finance and financial products continued to 
prosper. Following the Company’s credit rating upgrade, together with the stronger synergies achieved from the cooperation 
with parent company and financial institutions of Mainland China, each of Company’s business areas experienced sustained 
optimization and development.

A financial institution with leading credit rating in Hong Kong
For the period ended 30 June 2017, the Group’s international credit ratings have seen upgraded steadily. In February 2017, 
Moody’s Investors Service raised the Group’s individual rating to “Ba1”, maintained the long-term and short-term (local/
foreign currency) issuer rating at Baa2/P–2, and changed the long-term issuer rating outlook from “negative” to “stable”. In 
June 2017, the S&P Global Ratings raised the Group’s long-term issuer rating to “BBB+” with “stable” outlook. As of 30 June 
2017, the Group’s international credit ratings have been upgraded to the highest level among Mainland China brokerage 
firms in Hong Kong. The leading credit ratings will constantly optimize the Group financial cost structure and conditions.

Maintained the leading position in corporate finance market
For the six months ended 30 June 2017, the corporate finance team of the Group has completed seven IPO projects, 
including the one of Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd. (“Guotai Junan Securities”, Stock code: 2611.HK/601211.SS) which was 
the largest IPO in the market in the first half of 2017 with HK$17.2 billion raised. The Group served a pivotal role in this project 
as the sponsor, leading global coordinator and bookrunner. In the Jilin Jiutai Rural Commercial Bank Corporation Limited 
(Stock code: 6122.HK) IPO project, the fourth-largest IPO in the market for the first half of the year, the Group served key roles 
as the sole sponsor, leading global coordinator and joint bookrunner. The Group ranked Number One for the number of IPO 
deals it undertook as a sponsor in Hong Kong market during the period (Source: Dealogic).

For the period ended 30 June 2017, the Group’s debt capital market team actively grasped business opportunities and 
maintained good communications with investors. The Group was able to maintain its leading position in the industry with 
outstanding performance which surpassed the full-year record made last year in terms of the number of bonds issued and the 
income generated.

The Growth of financial product business remained robust
For the period ended 30 June 2017, the growth of financial product business of the Group remained rapid. Our team adhered 
to the principle of being “customer-oriented” and devoted to offering appropriate products customized for different market 
environments, assisting clients with effective control against downside risks in their investment portfolio and at the same 
time, to achieve potential upside returns. On the other hand, the Group has been proactively expanding and diversifying 
its financing channels, building up and strengthening partnership with trading counterparties such as major international 
investment banks to effectively minimize financing costs as well as provide financial products with higher competitiveness and 
efficiency to clients.

High Industry Recognition on Fast Developments of Core Businesses
Based on our strong risk management system, the corporate finance and financial products businesses were able to maintain 
fast development and gain well recognition of clients and industry. In May 2017, the Group received several key awards 
from Bloomberg Businessweek/Chinese Edition in its Financial Institution Awards 2017, including the “Excellence Award” 
in categories of “Securities Company of the Year”, “Corporate Finance” and “Urban Investment Bond” respectively, and 
“Outstanding Award” in “Derivatives Provider of the Year”.

Launched premium wealth management platform
The Group has been deeply rooted in Hong Kong for over 20 years with increasing number of clients amounting to more 
than 130,000, and accumulated a solid high net worth client base. Leveraging on its diversifying and outstanding services, the 
brokerage business of the Company has introduced the leading securities service club brand of its parent company called 
“Jun Hong Wealth Management (君弘財富管理)” to Hong Kong, under which the Group offers more sophisticated and 
customized financial services to its high net worth clients, including the opportunities of meeting representatives of listed 
companies, preferential financing interest rates and exclusive investment updates, which has received enthusiastic responses 
from our clients.

Established strategic alliance between brokers and banks
In April 2017, the Group entered into a strategic cooperation framework agreement with Shanghai Pudong Development 
Bank Co. Ltd. for a mutual and all-rounded cooperation, as well as to address the increasing and diverse needs in respect 
of cross-border financing from Mainland Chinese individuals, corporations and institutional clients. At the same time, the 
cooperation will strengthen and expand each party’s client resources and business bases.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Business and Financial Review

For the period ended 30 June 2017, due to the overall recovering market conditions, the Group has shown outstanding 
growth in corporate finance and financial products businesses. The revenue of the Group increased by 28.8% to HK$1,560.0 
million (2016: HK$1,210.9 million) for the period ended 30 June 2017. A breakdown of the revenue is set out below:

For the period ended 30 June

2017 2016
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

     
Fee and commission income

– brokerage 289,210 18.5 211,132 17.4
– corporate finance 441,590 28.3 157,105 13.0
– asset management 14,513 1.0 13,756 1.1

Income from loans and financing 641,556 41.1 633,137 52.3
Gains from financial products, market making and investments 173,089 11.1 195,771 16.2     

1,559,958 100.0 1,210,901 100.0
     

Brokerage

Affected by various positive factors including the year-on-year increase in the market average turnover in Hong Kong, the 
revenue of the Group generated from the brokerage business increased by 37.0% to HK$289.2 million for the period ended 
30 June 2017 (2016: HK$211.1 million). The breakdown of the revenue of the brokerage business is set out below:

For the period ended 30 June

2017 2016
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

     
Securities 248,282 85.8 160,336 76.0
Futures and options 13,812 4.8 27,374 13.0
Leveraged foreign exchange 1,500 0.5 1,355 0.6
Insurance 7,823 2.7 5,116 2.4
Handling income 17,793 6.2 16,951 8.0     

289,210 100.0 211,132 100.0
     

The number of Group’s professional investor clients has enjoyed a tremendous increase of 125.0% during the first six months 
of 2017 as compared to the end of last year. Overall, the Group successfully recruited 1,916 high-quality new clients with an 
average account balance of approximately HK$8 million each, soared by 381.8% compared with that of the new accounts 
in the corresponding period of last year. Furthermore, the total clients’ assets under custody have increased by 12.1% to 
HK$191.7 billion during the period as compared to the end of last year. A reliable and efficient online trading platform 
is crucial to the expansion of our business, especially to individual clients. During the period under review, 80.0% of the 
brokerage commission was generated from our online trading system and 78.0% of the brokerage commission was from 
individual investors.
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Due to market competitions, the brokerage income from futures and options decreased by 49.5% to HK$13.8 million (2016: 
HK$27.4 million) for the period ended 30 June 2017. The income from leveraged foreign exchange business was HK$1.5 
million (2016: HK$1.4 million) during the period, representing an increase of 10.7% as compared to the same period last year.

We are committed to developing insurance brokerage services for our clients through cooperating with experienced market 
participants. The income from insurance brokerage increased by 52.9% to HK$7.8 million (2016: HK$5.1 million) for the period 
ended 30 June 2017.

Handling income from brokerage business also increased by 5.0% to HK$17.8 million (2016: HK$17.0 million) for the period 
ended 30 June 2017.

Corporate Finance

Our corporate finance business covers debt capital markets, equity capital markets and consultancy and financial advisory 
services. A breakdown of the revenue of corporate finance business is set out below:

For the period ended 30 June

2017 2016
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

     
Placing, underwriting and sub-underwriting commission

– Debt capital markets 147,579 33.4 66,220 42.2
– Equity capital markets 231,963 52.5 43,958 28.0

Consultancy and financial advisory fee 62,048 14.1 46,927 29.8     

441,590 100.0 157,105 100.0
     

We endeavor to provide a range of high quality advisory services on corporate transactions as well as debt and equity capital 
market services to Hong Kong, China and international clients, which include acting as sponsor for the listing of securities 
on the Main Board and the Growth Enterprise Market in Hong Kong, providing corporate finance and compliance advisory 
services and delivering a variety of services such as underwriting and placements in the primary and secondary equity capital 
and debt markets.

For the period ended 30 June 2017, the Group strived to maintain leading position in debt capital market in Hong Kong. We 
participated in 30 debt issue exercises in Hong Kong (2016: 16 debt issue exercises), and assisted corporates to raise HK$63.2 
billion in the Hong Kong debt capital market. The income from debt capital markets substantially increased by 122.9% to 
HK$147.6 million (2016: HK$66.2 million) for the period ended 30 June 2017.

For the period ended 30 June 2017, the Group completed seven IPO deals, in which we acted as sponsor for five companies, 
global coordinator for four companies as well as book runner for three companies. In the secondary market, we acted as 
placing agent for two placing exercises and underwriter for two rights issue transactions. We assisted corporates to raise more 
than HK$23.4 billion in the primary market, nearly half of the total fund raising size in the market during the period, as well 
as HK$1.38 billion in the secondary market in Hong Kong. The income generated from equity capital markets substantially 
increased by 427.7% to HK$232.0 million (2016: HK$44.0 million) for the period ended 30 June 2017.

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, corporate finance advisory activities were active. We were appointed as financial 
advisor for six projects and acted as compliance advisor for 35 companies during the period. The income generated from 
consultancy and financial advisory services significantly increased by 32.2% to HK$62.0 million (2016: HK$46.9 million) for the 
period ended 30 June 2017.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Asset Management

We provided a series of asset management services including portfolio management, investment advice and transaction 
execution to individual clients, private and public funds. Income from asset management business increased by 5.5% to 
HK$14.5 million for the period ended 30 June 2017 (2016: HK$13.8 million).

Loans and Financing

The income from the overall loans and financing business recorded a moderate increase of 1.3% to HK$641.6 million (2016: 
HK$633.1 million) for the period ended 30 June 2017.

To further strengthen our loans and financing business and to lay solid foundation for long-term, stable business growth, 
the Group placed great efforts in restructuring the margin loan portfolio in the first half of 2017 based on its prudent risk 
management strategy, in order to control and minimise our exposure on small capital stocks with low liquidity. During the 
course of the restructuring, our average margin loan balance decreased by 5.3% to HK$12,639.4 million (2016: HK$13,350.1 
million) and the income from margin loan business decreased by 7.4% to HK$513.0 million (2016: HK$553.9 million).

Other than the margin loan business, the Group also engaged in term loan business to satisfy our customers’ financing needs 
in multiple aspects, including provision of short-term merger and acquisition financing. The income from term loan business 
increased by 29.1% to HK$35.3 million (2016: HK$27.3 million).

The Group also engaged in securities borrowing and lending business. Interest income from securities borrowing and lending 
decreased by 31.6% to HK$7.5 million for the period ended 30 June 2017 (2016: HK$11.0 million).

A breakdown of the revenue of loans and financing is set out below:

For the period ended 30 June

2017 2016
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

     
Margin loans 513,000 80.0 553,877 87.5
Term loans 35,308 5.5 27,347 4.3
Securities borrowing and lending 7,509 1.1 10,976 1.7
IPO loans 509 0.1 74 0.0
Banks and others 85,230 13.3 40,863 6.5     

641,556 100.0 633,137 100.0
     

Financial products, market making and investments

The Group holds financial assets for business development, provision of sophisticated financial products and market 
making purposes. After the substantial market fluctuation in the middle of 2015, investors’ risk appetite decreased 
and they tend to look for low risk investment products with acceptable level of leverage. The Group took advantage 
of lowered funding cost and strong business partnership with large-scale international financial institutions and 
substantially increased the competitiveness and business capacity, thus providing clients with a wide range of 
tailor-made financial products according to their needs and risk appetite. As a result, the income from financial products 
business significantly increased by 68.0% to HK$104.2 million (2016: HK$62.1 million). For the period ended 30 June 2017, 
the income from market making business increased by 33.1% to HK$142.9 million (2016: HK$107.4 million). The Group makes 
investment for the purpose of supporting the development of its corporate finance and institutional business. For the period 
ended 30 June 2017, the loss on investments was HK$74.0 million (2016: HK$26.3 million income).
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Results of Financial Position

The Group’s total assets increased by 9.4% to HK$49,211.7 million as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: HK$45,000.7 
million).

The Group’s total liabilities increased by 11.8% to HK$38,537.2 million as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: HK$34,466.9 
million).

The equity attributable to holders of ordinary shares increased by 1.7% to HK$8,314.1 million (31 December 2016: HK$8,175.2 
million) as at 30 June 2017. The leverage ratio (defined as total assets less accounts payable to clients divided by total equity) 
was 3.5 times as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: 3.1 times).

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2017, the net current assets of the Group decreased by 14.6% to HK$10,125.3 million (31 December 2016: 
HK$11,854.2 million). The Group’s current ratio was at 1.26 times as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: 1.37 times).

The Group had a net cash outflow of HK$203.4 million (2016: HK$445.0 million) for the period ended 30 June 2017 and the 
Group’s bank balance was HK$1,761.0 million as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: HK$1,964.4 million). As at 30 June 
2017, the Group had outstanding bank borrowings of HK$7,332.9 million (31 December 2016: HK$8,911.4 million), which were 
obtained through facilities with a number of banks. 

To provide resources for the expansion of fast growing financial product business, in February 2017, the Company through 
its subsidiary managed to launch a US$1,000,000,000 Guaranteed Structured Note Programme under which unlisted notes 
denominated in a currency determined by the issuer may be issued from time to time. On 3 July 2017, the Company also 
successfully renewed the Medium Term Note Programme up to HK$15,000,000,000 (or the equivalent in other currencies at 
the date of issue) pursuant to which both listed and unlisted notes may be issued. The structured notes issued in the first 
half of 2017 in relation to financial products amounted to HK$7,169.4 million (31 December 2016: HK$5,647.5 million) and the 
notes outstanding as at 30 June 2017 were HK$1,135.3 million (31 December 2016: HK$175.7 million).

Taking into account the un-utilized facilities from various financial institutions and significant un-issued portion of the above-
mentioned note programmes, we believe our operating cash flow is adequate to finance our recurring working capital 
requirements and to meet any investment opportunities that may arise in the near future.

The Group monitors its capital structure in order to ensure the compliance of the capital requirements under the Securities 
and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules (Cap. 571N) for its licensed subsidiaries and to support the development of new 
business. All licensed corporations within the Group complied with their respective liquid capital requirements during the 
period and up to the date of this report.

Other than the information disclosed above, there were no other equity or debt instruments issued by the Group during the 
period and at the end of the period.

Outlook and Future Plans

It is expected that the second half of 2017 will be full of challenges. Although the global economy experienced recovery, 
uncertainties spawned by the possibility of further interest rate hike, Brexit progress, elections of certain European countries 
and global scaled deleverage will unavoidably cast shadows in global markets and economic development in the remaining 
period of 2017.
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In the Mainland China, given that capital control is strengthening, economic growth is steady and interest rates are climbing, 
the value of the RMB is expected to stabilize. The mutual access between stock markets in Hong Kong and the Mainland 
China is bringing a positive impact on the transaction volume of Hong Kong stock market over the long run. The inclusion of 
China A-shares in the MSCI index improves the market sentiment in Hong Kong. The Belt and Road Initiative is also expected 
to inject a fresh surge of energy to the economy of the Mainland China and Hong Kong.

In the second half of 2017, the Group will continue to exert itself in securing all cross border business opportunities that may 
arise from the mutual access of Hong Kong and the Mainland China markets and the Belt and Road Initiative. Adhering to our 
strategy of “risk management creates value”, and based on our effective risk management system, the Group will continue to 
steadily increase the market share of our core businesses and generate new source of revenue by providing one-stop wealth 
management services with highly diversified and innovative products. Despite uncertainties of global market, we will move 
ahead by fully leveraging on our core competitive strengths so as to bring reliable return to our investors and shareholders.

Material Acquisitions, Disposals and Significant Investments

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, the Group had not made any material acquisitions and disposal of subsidiaries and 
associated companies. As at 30 June 2017, the Group did not hold any significant investments.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities 
during the six months ended 30 June 2017 other than as an agent for the trustee of the Company’s share award scheme.

Charges on the Group’s Assets

No asset of the Group was subject to any charge as at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016.

Operating Lease Commitment, Capital Commitment and Other Commitment

Details of operating lease commitment, capital commitment and other commitment of the Group are set out in note 27 to the 
interim financial information.

Employees And Remuneration Policies

Staff is an integral part of the success of the Company. Competitive remuneration packages are offered to employees by 
reference to prevailing market rate and individual merits. As at 30 June 2017, we had 403 employees in total (excluding self-
employed account executives). Salaries are reviewed on an annual basis and discretionary bonus is paid on annual basis with 
reference to the Group’s performance and individual performance. Share options and share award have been granted to 
the directors (the “Directors”) and employees in recognition and acknowledgement of their contribution made to or to be 
made to the Group. Other benefits offered by the Group includes mandatory provident fund scheme and medical and dental 
insurance.
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Risk Management

The Group has classified different risks into following categories: strategic, credit, liquidity, market, operational, legal and 
compliance, reputational, concentration and unknown risk.

Strategic Risks

The Group faces significant strategic risks due to the challenging regulatory and competitive environments in which we 
operate, in addition to the fast-paced development of new products and technologies in the financial services industry.

Strategic risk is embedded in every front line unit and other major risk types can impact strategic risk.

We manage strategic risk through the following principles:

• We proactively consider strategic risk throughout the strategic planning process.

• We set strategies within the context of our overall risk appetite.

• We track the performance of the strategic plan and analyze progress throughout the year.

The strategic plan is reviewed and approved annually by the Board of Directors alongside the capital plan, financial operating 
plan and risk appetite. Significant strategic actions, such as capital actions, material acquisitions and divestitures are reviewed 
and approved by the Executive Committee and Board of Directors.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is created when the Group commits to, or enters into, an agreement with a borrower or counterparty. Credit risk is 
the potential loss arising from the inability or failure of a borrower or counterparty to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group manage credit risk to a borrower or counterparty based on their risk profile, which includes assessing repayment 
sources, underlying collateral (if any), and the expected impact of the current and forward-looking economic impacts on the 
borrower or counterparties.

The Group has established Asset and Liability management and Investment Committee (ALCO), which sets the total loan and 
credit limits, and Credit Committee, which oversees equity margin financing business, and Risk Committee, which provides 
independent supervision of all credit risk metrics and limits. Risk Management Department is responsible for providing 
key inputs to margin financing policies, designing risk metrics, setting key risk thresholds, jointly approving material credit 
transactions and performs an independent risk monitoring and limit overage escalation.

Credit Risk Management includes the following processes:

Credit origination

Various front line units engage in credit origination in different products with a wide range of clients.

• The main business unit is equity financing department which extends temporary or term loans to margin financing 
clients.

• Some prime brokerage clients may also borrow from the Group based on a portfolio of collaterals.

• In brokerage business like stock trading, futures and leveraged FX trading, the Group may extend short term credit to 
clients in various circumstances, if margin calls are waived on exception basis.

• Furthermore, as the fixed income and equity derivatives business grows, the Group is exposed to counterparty credit 
risk in derivatives and securities financing transactions. The Group has established a set of processes which ensure 
credit extension to clients or counterparties follows internal standards. In particular, to mitigate counterparty credit 
risk, the Group has signed ISDA and CSA agreements and approves trades on deal-by-deal basis. Rating-based 
counterparty limits are also an effective control.
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Portfolio management

Once credit has been extended, the Group has processes in place to monitor the credit risk exposure at both individual and 
portfolio levels. The Group assesses the key credit risk exposure under both normal and stress scenarios and manage the 
credit risk primarily through establishing and monitoring limits.

Loss mitigation activities

At times, the borrowers and counterparties fail to fulfill their obligations and the Group takes actions to mitigate and manage 
the losses. The detailed procedures for recovery of loss are documented in each business unit’s operational manuals. If a 
loss is deemed to be unable to be recovered, credit provisions or write off will be made that loss as based on accounting 
principles.

Impairment

The Group has elected to early adopt HKFRS 9 which is applied retrospectively from 1 January 2017. HKFRS 9 introduces new 
requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) impairment for financial 
assets and 3) general hedge accounting. The HKFRS 9 impairment requirements are based on an expected credit loss model, 
replacing the incurred loss methodology model under HKAS 39. Details of key changes and the impact of HKFRS 9 on the 
Group are set out in note 2 of the interim financial information.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the potential inability to meet contractual or contingent financial obligations, either on or off balance sheet, 
as they come due. All of the operations and activities impact the liquidity risk profile. ALCO is the primary body to supervise 
the liquidity risk while Finance Department performs daily monitoring and controlling of liquidity risk.

The primary objective of risk management is to ensure the Group can meet all contractual and contingent financial 
obligations at all times, including during periods of stress. The Group manages our liquidity position through lines of 
businesses and asset liability management activities, as well as through our legal entity funding strategy, on both a forward 
and current basis.

The Group diversifies our sources of funding, both short term and long term, through bank loans, perpetual bonds issuance, 
rights issue, MTN program etc.

The Group’s operating units are subject to various statutory liquidity requirements as prescribed by the regulators. The Group 
has put in place monitoring system to ensure that it maintains adequate liquid capital to fund its financial obligations and 
to comply with the relevant Securities and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules (Cap.571N). As a safeguard, the Group has 
maintained stand-by banking facilities to meet any contingency in its operations.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions may adversely impact the value of assets or liabilities, or otherwise 
negatively impact earnings. Market risk is composed of price risk, interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

Price risk is the risk to current or anticipated earnings or capital arising from changes in value of either portfolios of trading 
positions or obligations that entered into as part of distributing risks. These portfolios typically are subject to daily price 
movements and are accounted for primarily on a mark to market basis. This risk occurs most significantly from market making, 
dealing, and position taking in interest rate, foreign exchange, equity, commodities and credit markets.

In addition, the Group also faces potential credit loss due to market risk in margin financing business, futures and leveraged 
brokerage businesses when the market comes down drastically. The Group’s exposure to underwriting commitments will also 
be affected at times of market volatility.
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The Risk Committee and ALCO jointly set risk appetites and limits, and provide oversight of balance sheet management and 
investments. Risk Management Department performs day-to-day identification, measurement, monitoring and controlling 
of aggregated market risks and reports back to Risk Committee on a regular basis. The Group has established policies and 
procedures for monitoring and controlling the price risk arising in the ordinary and usual course of business. Stress tests will 
be performed on regular basis and when necessary.

On a daily basis, market risk reports from all business units are produced by internal risk management systems. On a monthly 
basis, Risk Management Department reports to Risk Committee on aggregated risks across all business lines, limit utilization 
and overage summary, and material concentrated risks.

Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from 
external events. An operational loss event can be associated with any of the following seven categories: internal fraud, 
external fraud, employment practices and workplace safety, clients, products and business practices, damage to physical 
assets, business disruption and system failures, and execution, delivery and process management. Cyber security risk, a key 
emerging operational risk in financial industry, includes distributed denial of service attack, attack against systems containing 
transaction records and disclosure of restricted, and confidential, material nonpublic information via compromise of internal 
systems.

Since operational risk is inherent in every activity across the Group, the Group relies on all employees to contribute to an 
effective internal control environment and manage operational risk within their roles. Operational risk must be managed by 
all employees as part of our day-to-day activities.

Management level Risk Committee is the primary body to supervise enterprise operational risk. In addition, a centralized 
Operational Risk Working Group (OPWG), with members from front line units, Risk, Audit, Compliance, IT, Settlement, 
Finance, Legal and Human Resources, is set up as the primary contact for all operational risk issues. Certain control 
departments are assigned as primary coordinator for specific categories of operational risk. At enterprise level, OPWG serves 
as a cross departmental body for identification, assessment, monitoring, controlling and reporting of operational risk.

Operational risk is reported to Risk Committee. This report includes key findings from OPWG and all control departments. It 
provides a panoramic view of the company’s assessment of operational risk and actionable items.

Legal and Compliance Risks

Legal risk mainly includes the financial risk and reputational risk resulting from (i) defective contracts, documentation or 
transactional structures which may lead to contractual or legal claims against the Group; (ii) the inability or failure to effectively 
manage litigation or other dispute resolution proceedings; and (iii) legal consequences of the Compliance Risk. These risks 
can also be caused by change of law.

Compliance Risk is the risk of impairment of our integrity. It is a failure (or perceived failure) to comply with our values and 
the compliance risk-related laws, regulations and standards that are relevant to the specific financial services offered by a 
business unit, which could damage the reputation and lead to legal or regulatory sanctions and/or financial loss.

The Group manages legal and compliance risks through an integrated set of controls and processes that are responsive 
to external and internal risks. Business and support units are responsible for proactive identification, management and 
escalation of legal and compliance risks across the Group. Legal and Compliance Departments are responsible for setting 
companywide policies and procedures and provides an independent challenge and oversight to the business and support 
units.

Risk Committee is the primary body to provide oversight of legal and compliance risks while Legal and Compliance 
functions perform identification, assessment, mitigation and control of legal and compliance risks. Transparency of legal and 
compliance risk is critical to effective risk management. Legal and Compliance functions produce regular report on key risks 
which are reviewed by Risk Committee and Board of Directors.
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Reputational Risk

Reputational risk is the potential risk that negative perceptions of the Group’s conduct of business practices may adversely 
impact its profitability or operations through an inability to establish new or maintain existing customer/client relationships.

Reputational risk is evaluated along with all of the risk categories and throughout the risk management process. The Group 
manages reputational risk through established policies and controls in our businesses and risk management processes. In 
each front line unit, reputational risk is mitigated through key activities such as:

• New product review and approval process to identify potential reputational risks.

• Client selection and due diligence process to ensure all key risks are assessed before client is on boarding.

Executive Committee and Risk Committee provide primary oversight of reputational risk. At front line unit level, business 
activities that contain the following types of elements or characteristics should be considered necessary to be approved by 
these committees:

• Business activities that presents significant legal, regulatory or headline risks.

• Violation of, or deviation from, the company’s policies.

• Concerns about client identity, money laundering, potential criminal activity.

Ultimately, to protect the Group’s reputation, monitoring and oversight of reputational risk is integrated into the overall 
governance process, as well as the roles and accountabilities of all our employees. Transparency around reputational risk is 
critical to effective risk management. The Group reports reputational risks and key risk indicators to Risk Committee regularly 
through the monthly risk report.

Concentration Risk

Concentration risk refers to any single exposure or group of similar, correlated exposures that exceed risk tolerance levels 
and/or have the potential to produce losses large enough to threaten the Group’s performance, condition or reputation.

Concentrations can arise with respect to individual exposures, industries, countries, geographic regions, products, asset 
classes, and any other category that fits the Group’s definition of concentration risk (e.g., tenor, currency, funding source, 
market infrastructure/vendors). The Group has multiple business lines including brokerage, margin financing, corporate 
finance, asset management, and sales and trading. Typical concentrations arise from stocks or clients with margin financing 
and corporate finance businesses, and issuer/industry concentration across sales and trading and asset management.

Risk Management Department regularly monitors the key and relevant concentration risks and report to Risk committee 
for review. We have risk appetite and limits related to relevant and material concentrations to ensure appropriate visibility 
into risks that manifest themselves across businesses or risk types as part of our ongoing effort to ensure concentrations are 
effectively identified, measured, monitored and controlled.

Unknown Risk

Unknown risk refers to a situation where we are unable to identify, or not even being aware of, that we are actually taking 
some risks. This is often referred to as “unknown unknowns” and requires the company to continuously review and challenge 
its own identification and assessment of risks, and build up a strong risk culture which encourages open debate and proper 
escalation process.

This risk is primarily mitigated through building up strong risk culture which stipulates that managing risk is everyone’s job and 
a strong sense of ownership. The Group encourage open debate of all risks and effective challenge of different teams and 
functions.

In addition, the management committees, which assume primary responsibility for managing strategic risk, are responsible 
for regularly reviewing key assumptions in identifying risks. Furthermore, internal audit function provides an independent 
assessment of hidden risks across all business in auditing exercises.
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Interim Dividend

The Board recommends the payment of interim dividend of HK$0.045 per ordinary share for the six months ended 30 June 
2017 to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 7 September 2017. The 
dividend will be payable on or about 26 September 2017.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 7 September 2017 to Tuesday, 12 September 2017 
for ascertaining shareholders’ entitlement to the proposed interim dividend. No transfer of shares will be registered on 
these days. In order to qualify for the proposed interim dividend, shareholders should ensure that all transfer documents, 
accompanied by the relevant share certificates, are lodged with the Company’s Hong Kong Share Registrar, Computershare 
Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712- 1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, No.183 Queen’s Road East, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 September 2017.

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in the Shares and Underlying Shares of the 
Company or Any Associated Corporations

As at 30 June 2017, the interests and short positions of the Directors or their associates in the share capital of the Company or 
its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) (“SFO”) which 
have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, or which 
were recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company 
and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model 
Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) 
were as follows:

Long position in the ordinary shares and underlying shares of the Company

Name of director
Long/short 
positions

Number of 
share held

Number of 
awarded 

share held

Number of 
underlying 

shares held 
under equity 

derivatives Total

Approximate 
percentage 

of the 
Company’s 
total issued 

share capital
       

YIM Fung Long 60,579,955 6,405,000 – 66,984,955 0.96%
WONG Tung Ching Long 6,910,564 5,341,000 – 12,251,564 0.18%
QI Haiying Long 579,000 2,517,000 9,000,000 12,096,000 0.17%
LI Guangjie Long 6,126,970 2,281,000 – 8,407,970 0.12%
FU Tingmei Long 1,512,096 – – 1,512,096 0.02%
SONG Ming Long 1,512,096 – – 1,512,096 0.02%
TSANG Yiu Keung Long 1,512,096 – – 1,512,096 0.02%
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Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2017, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company had any interests or 
short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations which 
had to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO or which 
were required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein or which were required, 
pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

Shared-Based Compensation Scheme

The Company operates two equity-settled share-based compensation schemes including a share option scheme (the 
“Share Option Scheme”) and a share award scheme (the “Share Award Scheme”) for the purpose of assisting in recruiting, 
retaining and motivating key staff members. Eligible participants of the schemes include the Company’s Directors (including 
Independent Non-executive Directors) and other employees of the Group.

Share Option Scheme

The Company operates the Share Option Scheme for the purpose of assisting in recruiting, retaining and motivating key staff 
members. The Board of Directors has the discretion to grant share options to employees and directors of any members of the 
Group, including independent non-executive directors. The Share Option Scheme became effective on 19 June 2010 and, 
unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date (i.e., 18 June 2020).

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all share options to be granted under the Share Option 
Scheme must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue at the date of approval of the Share Option 
Scheme (i.e. 164,000,000 shares). The maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each eligible participant in 
the Share Option Scheme within any 12-month period is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any time (i.e. 
16,400,000 shares). Any further grant of share options in excess of this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval in a general 
meeting.

Share options granted to a Director or chief executive of the Company, or to any of their associates, are subject to approval 
in advance by the independent non-executive directors. In addition, any share options granted to an independent non-
executive director of the Company, or to any of their associates, in excess of 0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue or 
with an aggregate value (based on the price of the Company’s shares at the date of grant) in excess of HK$5 million, within 
any 12-month period, are subject to shareholders’ approval in advance in a general meeting.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 28 days from the date of offer, upon payment of a nominal 
consideration of HK$1 in total by the grantee. The exercise period of the share options granted is determinable by the 
directors, and ends on a date which is not later than ten years from the date of offer of the share options.

The exercise price of share options is determinable by the directors, but may not be less than the higher of (i) the Stock 
Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of grant of the share options; and (ii) the average Stock 
Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of offer.

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, no share option has been granted by the Company.

28,463,932 share options were exercised during the period ended 30 June 2017 (2016: 15,965,212).
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Movements of the share options under the Share Option Scheme for the period ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

Name of 
participants

Date of 
grant

Options 
granted

Exercise 
price of 

share 
options at 

date of 
grant 
(HK$)

Share price 
immediately 

preceding 
the grant 

date 
(HK$)

Options 
held at 

1 January 
2017

Options 
granted 

during 
the period

Exercised 
during 

the period

Lapsed 
during 

the period

Options 
held at 

30 June 
2017

Weighted 
average 

share price 
immediately 

preceding 
the exercise 

date 
(HK$)

Exercise 
price of 

share 
options 

(HK$)
            

Directors
YIM Fung 24/4/2012 6,000,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827

10/1/2014 4,750,000 3.82 3.72 4,787,598 — (4,787,598) — — 2.44 1.264
WONG Tung Ching 24/4/2012 3,000,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827

10/1/2014 2,500,000 3.82 3.72 2,521,182 — (2,521,182) — — 2.42 1.264
QI Haiying 11/6/2015 3,000,000 14.56 13.62 9,000,000 — — — 9,000,000 — 4.854
LI Guangjie 24/4/2012 1,500,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827

10/1/2014 1,250,000 3.82 3.72 1,259,894 — (1,259,894) — — 2.47 1.264
FU Tingmei 24/4/2012 500,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827
SONG Ming 24/4/2012 500,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827
TSANG Yiu Keung 24/4/2012 500,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827
Employees 24/4/2012 26,500,000 2.50 2.51 11,757,248 — — — 11,757,248 — 0.827

10/1/2014 40,250,000 3.82 3.72 67,440,329 — (19,895,258) — 47,545,071 2.53 1.264
11/6/2015 1,500,000 14.56 13.62 4,500,000 — — — 4,500,000 — 4.854

Others (Former 
Executive Director)

24/4/2012 1,500,000 2.50 2.51 — — — — — — 0.827
10/1/2014 1,250,000 3.82 3.72 — — — — — — 1.264            

In aggregate 24/4/2012 40,000,000 2.50 2.51 11,757,248 — — — 11,757,248 — 0.827
10/1/2014 50,000,000 3.82 3.72 76,009,003 — (28,463,932) — 47,545,071 2.50 1.264
11/6/2015 4,500,000 14.56 13.62 13,500,000 — — — 13,500,000 — —

            

On 13 July 2017, 10,000,000 share options have been granted to the Directors and employees with the exercise price of 
$2.44 per share. One-third of the share options granted will be vested on the first, second and third anniversaries of the date 
of grant respectively. The closing price of the Company’s share on the date of grant of the share options was HK$2.44 per 
share. The option period of the share option is from 13 July 2017 to 12 July 2027. Among the share options granted, a total 
of 3,200,000 share options were granted to the Directors of the Company as follows:

Name of participants Number of share options granted
  

Directors
YIM Fung 800,000
WONG Tung Ching 800,000
QI Haiying 800,000
LI Guangjie 800,000
Employees 6,800,000  

In aggregate 10,000,000
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Share Award Scheme

On 27 October 2011, the Company adopted the Share Award Scheme (the “Share Award Scheme”) under which shares of the 
Company (the “Awarded Shares”) may be awarded to selected employees (including directors) of any members of the Group 
(the “Selected Employees”) pursuant to the terms of the scheme rules and trust deed of the Share Award Scheme. The Share 
Award Scheme became effective on the adoption date and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, will remain in force for 
10 years from that date, i.e., 26 October 2021.

The aggregate number of the Awarded Shares permitted to be awarded under the Share Award Scheme throughout the 
duration of the Share Award Scheme is limited to 10% of the issued Share capital of the Company as at the adoption date 
(i.e. 164,000,000 shares). The maximum number of the Awarded Shares which may be awarded to a Selected Employee in any 
12-month period up to and including the date of award shall not in aggregate exceed 1% of the issued share of the capital 
Company as at the adoption date (i.e. 16,400,000 shares).

When a Selected Employee has satisfied all vesting conditions, which might include service and/or performance conditions, 
specified by the Board of Directors of the Company at the time of making the award and become entitled to the shares of 
the Company forming the subject of the award, the trustee shall transfer the relevant Awarded Shares to that employee at no 
cost.

No payment to purchase shares shall be made to the trustee of the Share Award Scheme and no instructions to acquire shares 
shall be given to the trustee under the scheme where any Director of the Company is in possession of unpublished price 
sensitive information in relation to the Company or where dealings by Directors are prohibited under any code or rules and 
applicable laws from time to time.

The voting rights and powers of any shares held under the Share Award Scheme shall be exercised by the independent 
trustee who shall abstain from voting.

As of 30 June 2017, the Company has granted in aggregate of 91,815,000 (31 December 2016: 65,187,000) Awarded Shares 
which represents 56.0% of the limit of the Share Award Scheme.

The remaining number of the Awarded Shares can be awarded under the Share Award Scheme is 72,185,000 (31 December 
2016: 98,813,000), representing 1.03% (31 December 2016: 1.42%) of the total number of issued shares, 6,993,765,074 (31 
December 2016: 6,965,301,142) shares, of the Company as of 30 June 2017.

Details of the Awarded Shares granted and unvested as at 30 June 2017 are set out below:

Date of Award 
Shares granted

Average 
fair value 
per share 

(HK$)

Number 
of shares 
awarded

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares 
vested

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares 
lapsed

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares 
unvested Vesting date

       
15/4/2015 3.29 34,653,000 (23,673,000) (516,000) 10,464,000 30/11/2017
18/4/2016 2.79 27,987,000 (10,128,000) (876,000) 8,239,000 30/11/2017

8,212,000 30/11/2018
58,000 04/10/2017
58,000 04/10/2018

208,000 31/03/2018
208,000 31/03/2019

13/4/2017 2.44 26,628,000 (745,000) (464,000) 8,511,000 30/11/2017
8,468,000 30/11/2018
8,440,000 30/11/2019
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802,000 Awarded Shares lapsed prior to their vesting date as a result of staff resignations for the six months ended 30 June 
2017 (2016: 659,000 Awarded Shares).

Movements of Awarded Shares under the Share Award Scheme for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

Name of 
participants

Awarded 
Shares at 
1 January 

2017

Granted 
during 

the period

Lapsed 
during 

the period

Vested 
during 

the period

Awarded 
Shares at 

30 June 2017 Vesting date
       

Directors
YIM Fung 4,568,000 1,837,000 — — 4,400,000 30/11/2017

1,393,000 30/11/2018
612,000 30/11/2019

WONG Tung Ching 3,487,000 1,854,000 — — 3,179,000 30/11/2017
1,544,000 30/11/2018

618,000 30/11/2019

QI Haiying 1,157,000 1,360,000 — — 1,033,000 30/11/2017
1,031,000 30/11/2018

453,000 30/11/2019

LI Guangjie 1,391,000 890,000 — — 1,225,000 30/11/2017
760,000 30/11/2018
296,000 30/11/2019

Employees 18,715,000 20,687,000 (802,000) (2,278,000) 58,000 04/10/2017
17,377,000 30/11/2017

208,000 31/03/2018
58,000 04/10/2018

11,952,000 30/11/2018
208,000 31/03/2019

6,461,000 30/11/2019       

In aggregate 29,318,000 26,628,000 (802,000) (2,278,000) 58,000 04/10/2017
27,214,000 30/11/2017

208,000 31/03/2018
58,000 04/10/2018

16,680,000 30/11/2018
208,000 31/03/2019

8,440,000 30/11/2019
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Directors’ Rights to Acquire Shares or Debenture

Save as the Share Option Scheme and the Share Award Scheme disclosed above, for the period ended 30 June 2017, the 
Company or any of its subsidiaries has not signed any agreements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of 
acquisition of shares or debt securities (including debentures) of the Company or any other body corporate and none of the 
Directors, their spouses or children under the age of 18 had any rights to subscribe for securities of the Company, or had 
exercised any such rights.

Substantial Shareholders’ and Other Person’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares and 
Underlying Shares

As at 30 June 2017, the following persons (not being a Director of the Company) have interests or short positions in the shares 
and underlying shares of the Company which have been disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 
of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the 
SFO were as follows:

Number of shares

Approximate percentage 
of issued share capital 

of the Company
Name of shareholders Long positions Short positions Long positions Short positions

     
Guotai Junan Holdings Limited 4,527,057,800 Nil 64.73% Nil
Guotai Junan Financial Holdings Limited (Note) 4,527,057,800 Nil 64.73% Nil
Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd. (Note) 4,527,057,800 Nil 64.73% Nil
Shanghai International Group Co., Ltd. (Note) 4,527,057,800 Nil 64.73% Nil

     

Note: Guotai Junan Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Guotai Junan Financial Holdings Limited which in turn is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd.. Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd. is a controlled corporation of Shanghai International 
Group Co., Ltd.. Accordingly, Guotai Junan Financial Holdings Limited, Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd. and Shanghai International 
Group Co., Ltd. are deemed to have the same interest in the shares of the Company as Guotai Junan Holdings Limited.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2017, the Company has not been notified by any persons (other than Directors or 
the chief executive of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company 
which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were 
recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.

Disclosure Pursuant to Rule 13.21 of the Listing Rules

On 29 April 2015, the Company (as guarantor) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Guotai Junan (Hong Kong) Limited (as 
borrower), entered into a facility agreement (the “Facility Agreement A”) with certain financial institutions (as lenders) in 
respect of a revolving loan facility and a term loan facility in an aggregate amount of HK$10,500 million for a term of 3 years. 
Under the Facility Agreement A, it will be an event of default if Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd., the controlling shareholder 
of the Company, does not, or cease to directly or indirectly own, legally and beneficially, at least 51% of the interest of the 
Company. In case of an event of default, the lenders may, by notice to borrower (i) cancel all or part of the loan; and/or (ii) 
declare all or part of the loan, together with accrued interest, and all other amounts accrued or outstanding under the Facility 
Agreement A be immediately due and payable and/or (iii) declare that all or part of the loan become payable on demand.
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On 21 August 2017, the Company (as guarantor) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Guotai Junan (Hong Kong) Limited (as 
borrower), entered into a facility agreement (the “Facility Agreement B”) with a group of financial institutions (as lenders) 
in respect of a HK$/US$ dual currency revolving loan facility in an aggregate amount equal to HK$8,000 million for a term 
of 3 years. Under the Facility Agreement B, it will be an event of default if Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd., the controlling 
shareholder of the Company, is not, or ceases (directly or indirectly) to be the single largest legal and beneficial holder of 
shares in the Company or does not, or cease to, control the Company. In case of an event of default, the Lenders may, by 
notice to borrower: (i) cancel all or part of the Loan; and/or (ii) declare all or part of the Loan, together with accrued interest, 
and all other amounts accrued or outstanding under the Facility Agreement B be immediately due and payable; and/or (iii) 
declare that all or part of the Loan become payable on demand.

Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, the Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance 
Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) 
as its own code of corporate governance. During the period, save as disclosed below, the Company has complied with all the 
code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code.

In respect of code provision A.2.1, the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company are not separated and 
are not performed by two different individuals. The Directors consider that vesting the two roles in the same person provides 
the Group with strong and consistent leadership in the development and execution of the Group’s business strategies and is 
beneficial to the Group.

Compliance with the Model Code

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) 
as set out in the Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules regarding securities transactions by its Directors. The Company has made 
specific enquiry with all Directors regarding any noncompliance with the Model Code. All the Directors confirmed that they 
have fully complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the period commencing from 8 July 2010 
(being the date on which the shares of the Company first commenced dealing on the Stock Exchange) to the date of this 
interim report.

Change of Information of Directors

Dr. YIM Fung has been redesignated from “Non-executive Director” to “Independent Non-executive Director” of Shenzhen 
International Holdings Limited on 17 May 2017.

Mr. XIE Lebin appointed as a Non-executive Director and a member of the Remuneration Committee of the Company on 19 
June 2017.

Mr. LIU Yiyong appointed as a Non-executive Director and a member of the Risk Committee of the Company on 19 June 
2017.

Mr. FU Tingmei resigned as an Independent Non-executive Director of Beijing Enterprises Holdings Limited on 22 June 2017.

Mr. TSANG Yiu Keung retired as an Independent Non-executive Director of CITIC International Financial Holdings Limited on 
31 March 2017 and resigned as an Independent Non-executive Director of China CITIC Bank International Limited on 1 April 
2017.

Save as disclosed above, there is no other information required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.
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Other Information

Remuneration Committee

The remuneration committee was established on 19 June 2010. The committee currently comprises three independent non-
executive Directors, Dr. Fu Tingmei (Chairman), Dr. Song Ming and Mr. Tsang Yiu Keung; and one non-executive Director, Mr. 
XIE Lebin. The responsibilities of the committee include setting remuneration policy of the Group and fixing remuneration 
packages of the executive Directors and the Board as a whole in accordance with the Listing Rules and the Articles of 
Association of the Company.

Audit Committee

The audit committee was established on 19 June 2010. The committee currently comprises three independent non-executive 
Directors, Mr. Tsang Yiu Keung (Chairman), Dr. Song Ming and Dr. Fu Tingmei. The Chairman of the committee has 
professional accounting qualification.

The audit committee of the Company has reviewed with the management the accounting principles and practices adopted 
by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters including a general review of the consolidated 
interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2017. The Group’s external auditor has carried out a review 
of the interim financial information in accordance with the Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of 
Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants.

Nomination Committee

The Nomination Committee was established on 19 June 2010. The Committee currently comprises two independent non-
executive Directors Dr. SONG Ming (Chairman) and Mr. TSANG Yiu Keung; and one executive Director Dr. Yim Fung. The 
primary responsibilities of the committee are, amongst other things, to make recommendations to the Board on appointment 
of Directors and succession planning for the Directors.

Risk Committee

The Risk Committee was established on 17 June 2016. The Committee currently comprises two executive Directors Dr. YIM 
Fung (Chairman), Ms. QI Haiying; one non-executive Director Mr. LIU Yiyong; and three independent non-executive Directors 
Dr. Fu Tingmei, Dr. Song Ming and Mr. Tsang Yiu Keung. The primary responsibilities of the committee are, among the other 
things, to supervise and manage the overall risk appetite and tolerance and risk management framework of the Company and 
its subsidiaries.

By order of the Board
YIM Fung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 August 2017
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TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
GUOTAI JUNAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 48 to 
120, which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial 
position of Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 
and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at 30 June 2017 and the 
related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of changes 
in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the 
six-month period then ended, and other explanatory notes. The Main Board 
Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial 
information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and 
Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 
34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with HKAS 
34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial 
information based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a 
body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other 
purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any 
other person for the contents of this report.

Ernst & Young 
22/F, CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central, Hong Kong  

1
22

Tel : +852 2846 9888 
Fax : +852 2868 4432 
ey.com 

致國泰君安國際控股有限公司董事會

（於香港註冊成立的有限公司）

引言

我們已審閱載於第48至120頁的中期財務資料， 

包括國泰君安國際控股有限公司（「貴公司」）及

其附屬公司（以下合稱「貴集團」）於二零一七年

六月三十日的簡明綜合財務狀況表與截至該日

止六個月期間的相關簡明綜合損益及其他全面

收益表、簡明綜合權益變動表和簡明綜合現金

流量表和其他解釋附註。根據香港聯合交易所

有限公司主板證券上市規則規定，中期財務資

料的報告須遵照上市規則內相關條文以及香港

會計師公會頒佈之香港會計準則第34號「中期財

務報告」（「香港會計準則第34號」）編製。

貴公司董事須負責根據香港會計準則第34號編

製及呈列本中期財務資料。我們的責任是根據

我們的審閱對本中期財務資料作出總結。我們

的報告按照我們雙方所協定的聘任條款，僅向

董事會（作為一個整體）作出報告，而概不作其

他用途。我們概不會就本報告的內容向任何其

他人士負責或承擔責任。
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中期財務資料審閱報告
Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on 
Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong 
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Certified Public Accountants 

Hong Kong

23 August 2017

審閱範圍

我們按照香港會計師公會頒佈的香港審閱工作

準則第2410號「實體獨立核數師對中期財務資料

之審閱」的規定執行審閱工作。審閱中期財務資

料包括對負責財務會計事項的主要人員進行查

詢，及實施分析性及其他審閱程序。審閱範圍

遠少於根據香港核數準則進行審核的範圍，故

我們不能保證會知悉在審核中可能發現的所有

重大事項。因此，我們不會發表審核意見。

結論

根據我們的審閱，我們沒有注意到有任何事

項，令我們相信中期財務資料在所有重大方面

未有按照香港會計準則第34號編製。

執業會計師

香港

二零一七年八月二十三日
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For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收益 4 1,559,958 1,210,901
Other income 其他收入 1,149 1,450     

Revenue and other income 收益及其他收入 1,561,107 1,212,351
Staff costs 員工成本 5 (338,102) (241,694)
Commission to account executives 客戶主任佣金 (27,832) (31,871)
Depreciation 折舊 (19,674) (16,982)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (141,701) (111,248)     

Operating profit 經營溢利 1,033,798 810,556
Finance costs 融資成本 6 (162,568) (171,018)     

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 7 871,230 639,538
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 8 (145,178) (98,358)     

Profit for the period 期內溢利 726,052 541,180
Other comprehensive income  

for the period, net of tax
期內其他全面收益， 

扣除稅項

– Exchange difference on translation  
of foreign exchange

－外匯匯兌差額

(1,140) (60)     

Total comprehensive income  
for the period

期內全面收益總額

724,912 541,120
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簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Profit for the period attributable to: 應佔期內溢利： 725,952 541,074
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 673,507 536,704
Holders of other equities instruments 其他權益工具持有人 52,445 4,370
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 100 106     

726,052 541,180
     

Total comprehensive income  
for the period attributable to:

應佔期內全面收益總額：

724,812 541,014
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 672,367 536,644
Holders of other equities instruments 其他權益工具持有人 52,445 4,370
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 100 106     

724,912 541,120
     

Earnings per share attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the parent

母公司普通股股東應佔 

每股盈利

– Basic (in HK cents) －基本（以港仙計） 10(a) 9.74 7.81
     

– Diluted (in HK cents) －攤薄（以港仙計） 10(b) 9.67 7.73
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As at 
30 June

As at 
31 December

2017 2016
於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日
Unaudited Audited
未經審核 經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 485,426 493,559
Intangible assets 無形資產 2,823 2,823
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 8,342 3,162
Other assets 其他資產 12,883 10,168
Loans and advances to customers 給予客戶的貸款及墊款 11 30,000 251,478
Financial assets at fair value through  

profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的 
金融資產 14 52,037 51,701     

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 591,511 812,891     

Current assets 流動資產

Loans and advances to customers 給予客戶的貸款及墊款 11 12,169,087 14,286,666
Receivable from reverse repurchase 

agreements
反向回購協議應收款項

16 645,076 480,782
Accounts receivable 應收款項 13 4,249,863 1,495,924
Prepayments, deposits and  

other receivables
預付款項、按金及 
其他應收款項 124,467 151,470

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的 
金融資產 14 17,820,898 13,261,624

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 15 95,379 122,001
Tax recoverable 可收回稅項 11,419 24,072
Client trust bank balances 客戶信託銀行結餘 11,742,921 12,400,917
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1,761,033 1,964,398     

Total current assets 流動資產總額 48,620,143 44,187,854     

Current liabilities 流動負債

Accounts payable 應付款項 17 (14,554,679) (14,871,038)
Other payables and accrued liabilities 其他應付款項及應計負債 (336,865) (271,681)
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 15 (77,540) (130,083)
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 18 (7,332,850) (6,811,433)
Debt securities in issue 已發行債務證券 19 (8,304,704) (5,823,241)

– At amortised cost －按攤銷成本 (1,135,323) (175,710)
– Designated at fair value through  

profit or loss
－指定按公平值計入 
損益 (7,169,381) (5,647,531)

Financial liabilities at fair value through  
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的 
金融負債 20 (4,327,667) (3,485,520)

Obligations under repurchase agreements 回購協議的債項 21 (3,422,199) (930,958)
Tax payable 應付稅項 (138,299) (9,695)     

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 (38,494,803) (32,333,649)     

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 10,125,340 11,854,205     
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簡明綜合財務狀況表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 
30 June

As at 
31 December

2017 2016
於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日
Unaudited Audited
未經審核 經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Total assets less current liabilities 資產總額減流動負債 10,716,851 12,667,096

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Bank borrowings 銀行借款 18 — (2,100,000)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (42,383) (33,262)     

(42,383) (2,133,262)     

Net assets 資產淨值 10,674,468 10,533,834
     

Equity 權益

Share capital 股本 23 6,100,705 6,054,025
Other reserve 其他儲備 (1,236,460) (1,236,460)
Currency translation reserve 貨幣換算儲備 (541) 599
Share-based compensation reserves 以股份為基礎補償儲備 107,835 88,902

– Share option reserve －購股權儲備 24 40,713 48,266
– Share award reserve －股份獎勵儲備 25 67,122 40,636

Shares held under the share award scheme 按股份獎勵計劃持有的股份 26 (240,283) (214,323)
Retained profits 保留溢利 3,582,845 3,482,455    

Equity attributable to holders of  
ordinary shares

普通股股東應佔權益

8,314,101 8,175,198
Equity attributable to holders of  

other equity instruments
其他權益工具持有人 
應佔權益 22 2,346,755 2,346,685     

10,660,856 10,521,883
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 13,612 11,951     

Total equity 權益總額 10,674,468 10,533,834
     

Dr. YIM Fung Ms. QI Haiying

閻峰博士 祁海英女士

Director Director
董事 董事
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Equity attributable to owners of the parent

母公司擁有人應佔權益 

Share

capital

股本

Other

reserve

其他儲備

Currency

translation

reserve

貨幣換算

儲備

Share

option

reserve

購股權儲備

Share

award

reserve

股份獎勵

儲備

Shares

held under

the share

award

scheme

根據股份

獎勵計劃

持有的股份

Retained

profits

保留溢利

Other

equity

instrument

其他

權益工具

Total

總計

Non-

controlling

interests

非控股權益

Total

equity

權益總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Unaudited 未經審核

Balance at 1 January 2017 於二零一七年一月一日的結餘 6,054,025 (1,236,460) 599 48,266 40,636 (214,323) 3,482,455 2,346,685 10,521,883 11,951 10,533,834

HKFRS 9 adjustment on retained 

earnings
根據香港財務報告準則第9號對 

保留盈利作出調整 — — — — — — (263,787) — (263,787) — (263,787)

Total comprehensive income  

for the period
期內全面收益總額

— — (1,140) — — — 673,507 52,445 724,812 100 724,912

Capital contribution from minority 

interests
少數股東權益注資

— — — — — — — — — 1,561 1,561

Recognition of equity-settled 

share-based payments (Note 5)
確認以權益結算以股份為 

基礎的付款（附註5） — — — 3,149 32,787 — — — 35,936 — 35,936

Purchase of shares held under the 

share award scheme (Note 26)
購買根據股份獎勵計劃 

而持有的股份（附註26） — — — — — (29,995) — — (29,995) — (29,995)

Vesting of shares for the share 

award scheme (Notes 25 and 26)
股份獎勵計劃歸屬股份 

（附註25及26） — — — — (6,301) 4,035 2,050 — (216) — (216)

Shares issued upon exercise of 

share options under the share 

option scheme (Note 24)

因購股權計劃項下的 

購股權獲行使而發行的 

股份（附註24） 46,680 — — (10,702) — — — — 35,978 — 35,978

Perpetual securities distribution 永續證券分派 — — — — — — — (52,375) (52,375) — (52,375)

Final dividend for 2016 (Note 9) 二零一六年末期股息（附註9） — — — — — — (311,380) — (311,380) — (311,380)             

Balance at 30 June 2017 於二零一七年六月三十日的結餘 6,100,705 (1,236,460) (541) 40,713 67,122 (240,283) 3,582,845 2,346,755 10,660,856 13,612 10,674,468
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簡明綜合權益變動表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

母公司擁有人應佔權益 

Share

capital

股本

Other

reserve

其他儲備

Currency

translation

reserve

貨幣換算

儲備

Share

option

reserve

購股權儲備

Share

award

reserve

股份獎勵

儲備

Shares

held under

the share

award

scheme

根據股份

獎勵計劃

持有的股份

Retained

profits

保留溢利

Other

equity

instrument

其他

權益工具

Total

總計

Non-

controlling

interests

非控股權益

Total

equity

權益總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Unaudited 未經審核

Balance at 1 January 2016 於二零一六年一月一日的結餘 6,004,362 (1,236,460) (125) 44,469 50,948 (199,643) 2,960,013 — 7,623,564 11,693 7,635,257

Total comprehensive income  

for the period
期內全面收益總額

— — (60) — — — 541,074 — 541,014 106 541,120

Capital contribution from minority 

interests
少數股東權益注資

— — — — — — — — — 1,551 1,551

Recognition of equity-settled 

share-based payments (Note 5)
確認以權益結算以股份 

為基礎的付款（附註5） — — — 8,921 32,526 — — — 41,447 — 41,447

Purchase of shares held under the 

share award scheme (Note 26)
購買根據股份獎勵計劃 

而持有的股份（附註26） — — — — — (3,715) — — (3,715) — (3,715)

Vesting of shares for the share 

award scheme (Notes 25 and 26)
股份獎勵計劃歸屬股份 

（附註25及26） — — — — (19,344) 12,355 6,989 — — — —

Shares issued upon exercise of 

share options under the share 

option scheme (Note 24)

因購股權計劃項下的 

購股權獲行使而發行的 

股份（附註24） 25,894 — — (5,714) — — — — 20,180 — 20,180

Issuance of perpetual securities 發行永續證券 — — — — — — — 2,329,651 2,329,651 — 2,329,651

Perpetual securities distribution 永續證券分派 — — — — — — (4,370) 4,370 — — —

Final dividend for 2015 (Note 9) 二零一五年末期股息（附註9） — — — — — — (275,321) — (275,321) — (275,321)

Interim dividend for 2016 paid to 

minority interests*
支付少數股東權益的 

二零一六年中期股息* — — — — — — — — — (1,500) (1,500)             

Balance at 30 June 2016 於二零一六年六月三十日的結餘 6,030,256 (1,236,460) (185) 47,676 64,130 (191,003) 3,228,385 2,334,021 10,276,820 11,850 10,288,670
             

* Interim dividend paid to minority shareholders of a subsidiary. * 支付附屬公司少數股東的中期股息。
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For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Net cash flows used in operating activities 經營活動所用現金流量淨額 28 (743,126) (5,304,961)     

Cash flows from investing activities 投資活動現金流量

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 購買物業、廠房及設備 (11,541) (5,885)     

Net cash flows used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金流量淨額 (11,541) (5,885)     

Cash flows from financing activities 融資活動現金流量

Dividend paid to shareholders 支付股東股息 9 (311,596) (275,321)
Dividend paid to minority interest holders 支付少數股東權益持有人股息 — (1,500)
Capital contribution from minority  

interest holders
少數股東權益注資

1,561 1,551
Proceeds from issuance of debt securities 發行債務證券所得款項 6,384,056 3,004,735
Repayment of debt securities 償還債務證券 (3,902,593) (1,512,281)
(Net payment of)/net proceeds from  

bank loans
銀行貸款（付款淨額）╱所得 

款項淨額 (1,578,583) 2,623,616
Net proceeds from the issuance of  

other equity instrument
發行其他權益工具所得 

款項淨額 22 — 2,329,651
Distribution on other equity instruments 其他權益工具分派 (52,375) —
Net proceeds from the issuance of shares 

upon exercise of share options
因購股權獲行使而發行股份 

所得款項淨額 24 35,978 20,180
Purchase of shares held under the  

share award scheme
購買根據股份獎勵計劃 

而持有的股份 26 (29,995) (3,715)     

Net cash flows from financing activities 融資活動現金流量淨額 546,453 6,186,916     

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and  
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物（減少）╱ 

增加淨額 (208,214) 876,070
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning  

of period (excluding time deposit with 
original maturity more than three month)

期初現金及現金等價物 

（不包括原到期日多於 

三個月的定期存款） 1,954,398 2,408,666
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 匯率變動的影響淨額 (1,140) (60)
Effect of impairment allowance on  

cash and cash equivalents, net
現金及現金等價物減值撥備 

淨額的影響 (11) —     

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 期末現金及現金等價物 1,745,033 3,284,676
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簡明綜合現金流量表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Analysis of balances of cash and  
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物的 

結餘分析

Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 1,658,033 1,891,540
Non-pledged time deposits with  

original maturity of less than  
three months when acquired

回收時原到期日不足三個月的 

未抵押定期存款

87,000 1,393,136     

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in  
the statement of cash flow

於現金流量表中反映之 

現金及現金等價物 1,745,033 3,284,676
Non-pledged time deposits with  

original maturity more than  
three months when acquired

回收時原到期日多於三個月的 

未抵押定期存款

16,000 6,207     

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in  
the statement of financial position

於財務狀況表中反映之 

現金及現金等價物 1,761,033 3,290,883
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1. General Information

Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was 
incorporated on 8 March 2010 in Hong Kong with limited liability under 
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (the “Companies Ordinance”) 
and its shares were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 8 July 2010. The 
registered office address of the Company is 27th Floor, Low Block, 
Grand Millennium Plaza, 181 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong. 
The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries 
are principally engaged in brokerage, corporate finance, asset 
management, loans and financing, financial products, market making 
and investments.

The Company’s immediate holding company and ultimate holding 
company are Guotai Junan Holdings Limited (“GJHL”) incorporated in 
the British Virgin Islands and Guotai Junan Securities Company Limited 
(“Guotai Junan”) incorporated in the People’s Republic of China, 
respectively.

This unaudited interim financial information is presented in thousands 
of Hong Kong dollars (HK$’000), unless otherwise stated.

This unaudited interim financial information was approved by the Board 
of Directors (the “Board”) for issue on 23 August 2017.

1. 一般資料

本公司為於二零一零年三月八日根據

香港公司條例（「公司條例」）在香港註

冊成立之有限公司，本公司的股份於

二零一零年七月八日在香港聯合交易

所有限公司（「聯交所」）主板上市。本

公司註冊辦事處的地址為香港皇后大

道中181號新紀元廣場低座27樓。本公

司為投資控股公司，其附屬公司主要

從事經紀、企業融資、資產管理、貸

款及融資、金融產品、做市及投資業

務。

本公司的直接控股公司及最終控股公

司分別為於英屬處女群島註冊成立的

國泰君安控股有限公司（「國泰君安控

股」）及於中華人民共和國註冊成立的

國泰君安証券股份有限公司（「國泰君

安証券」）。

除非另有說明，未經審核中期財務資

料乃以千港元（千港元）呈列。

未經審核中期財務資料於二零一七年

八月二十三日由董事會（「董事會」）批

准刊發。
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中期財務資料附註
Notes to the Interim Financial Information

2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies

The unaudited interim financial information for the six months ended 
30 June 2017 has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong 
Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 
“HKICPA”). The unaudited interim financial information should be read 
in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of 
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2016, which have been 
prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 
(“HKFRSs”).

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2016 
that is included in the Interim Report 2017 as comparative information 
does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated 
financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial 
statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial 
statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of 
the Companies Ordinance is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2016 to the Registrar of Companies as required 
by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Companies 
Ordinance.

The Company’s auditor has reported on those financial statements. 
The auditor’s report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any 
matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without 
qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 
406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies Ordinance.

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動 

截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月

的未經審核中期財務資料乃根據香港

會計師公會（「香港會計師公會」）頒佈

的香港會計準則（「香港會計準則」）第

34號「中期財務報告」編製。未經審

核中期財務資料應與本集團截至二零

一六年十二月三十一日止年度經審核

綜合財務報表（根據香港財務報告準則

（「香港財務報告準則」）編製）一併閱

讀。

二零一七年中期報告所載用作比較的

截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年

度的財務資料並不構成本公司該年度

的法定年度綜合財務報表，惟有關資

料乃摘錄自該等財務報表。有關根據

公司條例第436條須予披露的該等法定

財務報表的進一步資料如下：

本公司已根據公司條例第662(3)條及附

表6第3部規定，向公司註冊處處長呈

交截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止

年度的財務報表。

本公司核數師已就該等財務報表提交

報告。該核數師報告並無保留意見；

並無載有核數師在不就其報告出具保

留意見的情況下，以強調的方式促請

注意的任何事項；亦不載有根據公司

條例第406(2)條、第407(2)或(3)條作出

的陳述。
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

The accounting policies and basis of preparation applied in the 
preparation of the unaudited interim financial information and the use 
of certain critical accounting judgments and estimates are the same 
as those used in the audited consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended 31 December 2016 disclosed in the 2016 annual report of 
the Company, except for the changes in accounting polices relating 
to financial instruments due to the early adoption of HKFRS9 and the 
revised HKFRSs as described below.

(a) Early adoption of HKFRS 9

The Group has elected to early adopt HKFRS 9 which is applied 
retrospectively from 1 January 2017. As permitted by the 
transitional provisions of HKFRS 9, the Group was elected not 
to restate comparative figures. Any adjustments to the carrying 
amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition 
were recognised in the opening retained earnings of the current 
period.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 resulted in the following changes to the 
Group’s accounting policies:

Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets as subsequently measured 
at either amortised cost or fair value depending on the Group’s 
business model for managing the financial assets and the 
contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the 
following conditions are met:

– it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold 
assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and

– the contractual terms of the financial asset represent 
contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest.

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

除由於提早採納下述香港財務報告準

則第9號及經修訂之香港財務報告準

則以致與金融工具有關的會計政策有

變外，編製未經審核中期財務資料所

用會計政策及編製基準以及若干主要

會計判斷及估計與本公司二零一六年

年報所披露截至二零一六年十二月

三十一日止年度經審核綜合財務報表

所用者相同。

(a) 提早採納香港財務報告準則
第9號

本集團選擇提早採納自二零一七

年一月一日起追溯應用之香港財

務報告準則第9號。據香港財務

報告準則第9號之過渡條文所准

許，本集團選擇不會重列比較數

字。於過渡日期任何對金融資產

及負債賬面值作出之調整乃於本

期間之期初保留盈利內確認。

採納香港財務報告準則第9號導

致本集團會計政策出現下列變

動：

金融資產

本集團按照其後以攤銷成本或公

平值計量分類其金融資產，當中

乃視乎本集團管理其金融資產之

業務模式及該金融資產的合約現

金流量特徵而定。

只有符合下列兩項條件，方會按

攤銷成本計量金融資產：

－ 其乃於目標為持有資產以

收取合約現金流之業務模

式中持有；及

－ 金融資產之合約條款指純

粹支付本金及利息的合約

現金流。
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

(a) Early adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities continue to be measured at either amortised 
cost or fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The criteria for 
designating a financial liability at FVTPL by applying the fair value 
option remains unchanged.

Changes in the fair value of financial liabilities designated at 
FVTPL, that are attributable to changes in the instrument’s credit 
risk, are now presented in other comprehensive income.

Impairment

The HKFRS 9 impairment requirements are based on an expected 
credit loss model, replacing the incurred loss methodology 
model under HKAS 39. Key changes in the Group’s accounting 
policy for impairment of financial assets are listed below.

The Group applies simplified approach to measure expected 
credit losses (“ECL”) on accounts receivable; and general 
approach to measure ECL on loans and advances to customers, 
time deposits and other financial assets accounted for at 
amortised cost as well as loan commitment.

Under the simplified approach, the Group measures the loss 
allowance at an amount equal to lifetime ECL.

Under the general approach, financial assets migrate through the 
following three stages based on the change in credit risk since 
initial recognition:

Stage 1: 12-months ECL

For exposures where there has not been a significant increase 
in credit risk since initial recognition and that are not credit-
impaired upon origination, the portion of the lifetime ECL 
associated with the probability of default events occurring within 
the next 12 months is recognised.

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

(a) 提早採納香港財務報告準則
第9號（續）

金融負債

金融負債繼續按攤銷成本或按公

平值計入損益（「按公平值計入損

益」）計量。透過採用公平值選項

指定一項金融負債按公平值計入

損益的標準維持不變。

指定按公平值計入損益之金融負

債之公平值變動倘歸因於工具之

信貸風險改變，現時於其他全面

收益呈列。

減值

香港財務報告準則第9號之減值

規定乃以預期信用損失模式為基

準，取代香港會計準則第39號的

已產生虧損方式。本集團有關金

融資產減值的會計政策主要變動

如下。

本集團應用簡易方法計量應收款

項的預期信用損失，並應用一般

方法計量給予客戶的貸款及墊

款、定期存款及其他按攤銷成本

入賬的金融資產以及貸款承擔的

預期信用損失。

根據簡易方法，本集團基於生命

周期的預期信用損失計量虧損撥

備。

按照一般方法，金融工具乃基於

初步確認後的信貸風險變動，透

過下列三個階段予以轉撥：

第1階段：十二個月的預期信用

損失

就自初步確認後的信貸風險並無

重大變動，且於產生時並無信貸

減值的情況而言，乃將與未來

十二個月出現違約事件的可能性

有關的生命周期預期信用損失部

分予以確認。
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

(a) Early adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Stage 2: Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired

For exposures where there has been a significant increase in 
credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit impaired, a 
lifetime ECL (i.e. reflecting the remaining lifetime of the financial 
asset) is recognised.

Stage 3: Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired

Exposures are assessed as credit-impaired when one or more 
events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future 
cash flows of that asset have occurred. For exposures that have 
become credit-impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognised and interest 
revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the 
amortised cost (net of provision) rather than the gross carrying 
amount.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk for exposures since initial 
recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the 
expected life between the reporting date and the date of initial 
recognition. The Group considers reasonable and supportable 
information that is relevant and available without undue cost or 
effort for this purpose. This includes quantitative and qualitative 
information and also, forward-looking analysis. For certain 
portfolio of margin loans, the Group rebuts the presumption that 
there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial 
recognition when financial assets are more than 30 days past 
due as management considers the probability of default is highly 
correlated with the collateral value rather than the past due days.

The Group assesses whether the credit risk on an exposure has 
increased significantly on an individual or collective basis. For 
the purposes of a collective evaluation of impairment, financial 
instruments are grouped on the basis of shared credit risk 
characteristics, taking into account instrument type, remaining 
term to maturity and other relevant factors.

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

(a) 提早採納香港財務報告準則
第9號（續）

減值（續）

第2階段：生命周期的預期信用
損失－並無信貸減值

至於自初步確認後的信貸風險出

現重大變動，惟並無信貸減值的

情況，乃確認生命周期的預期信

用損失，即金融工具剩餘生命周

期。

第3階段：生命周期的預期信用
損失－信貸減值

當發生會對該金融工具估計未來

現金流量造成不利影響的一項或

多項事件，則有關情況會被評定

為出現信貸減值。就已出現信貸

減值的情況而言，會確認生命周

期的預期信用損失，並透過於攤

銷成本（扣除減值，而非賬面總

值）應用實際利率，以計算利息

收入。

於各報告日期，本集團會將由報

告日期至初步確認日期的預計生

命周期內發生的違約風險比較，

以評估自初步確認以來信貸風險

是否顯著增加。本集團就此會考

慮相關及毋須支付過多成本或努

力而已可得的合理及具支持理據

的資料，當中包括量化及質化資

料以及前瞻性分析。關於若干孖

展貸款組合，當金融資產逾期超

過30日時，由於管理層認為違約
機會與抵押價值（而非逾期天數）

具密切關連，故本集團將自初步

確認以來信貸風險顯著增加的假

設推翻。

本集團按個別或集體基準評估信

貸風險是否顯著增加。為集體評

估減值，本集團按共享信貸風險

特徵之基準，並考慮到工具類

別、距離到期之剩餘年期及其

他相關因素，將金融工具分門別

類。
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

(a) Early adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Stage 3: Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired (continued)

The amount of ECL is measured as the probability-weighted 
present value of all cash shortfalls over the expected life of the 
financial asset discounted at its original effective interest rate. 
The cash shortfall is the difference between all contractual cash 
flows that are due to the Group and all the cash flows that the 
Group expects to receive. The amount of the loss is recognized 
using a provision for doubtful debts account.

If, in a subsequent period, credit quality improves and reverses 
any previously assessed significant increase in credit risk since 
origination, then the provision for doubtful debts reverts from 
lifetime ECL to 12-months ECL.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the 
adoption of HKFRS 9 on the Group:

(i) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

On 1 January 2017, the Group’s management has assessed 
which business models apply to the financial assets held by 
the Group at the date of initial application of HKFRS 9 (1 
January 2017) and has classified its financial instruments into 
the appropriate HKFRS 9 categories.

As a result, all financial assets classified as loans and 
receivables under HKAS 39 has been classified as amortised 
cost under HKFRS 9. Also, all financial assets previously 
classified as FVTPL (either held for trading or designated) 
remain classified as FVTPL under HKFRS 9.

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

(a) 提早採納香港財務報告準則
第9號（續）

減值（續）

第3階段：生命周期的預期信用

損失－信貸減值（續）

預期信用損失的金額乃計量為按

原實際利率貼現的金融工具預計

年期內所有現金不足額的可能性

加權現值。現金不足額為所有結

欠本集團的合約現金流量與本集

團預期將收取的現金流量兩者的

差額。虧損金額採用呆賬撥備確

認。

倘於往後期間，信貸質素改善及

撥回早前所評估自產生以來信貸

風險的顯著增長，則將呆賬減值

由生命周期的預期信用損失恢復

為十二個月的預期信用損失。

下文披露採納香港財務報告準則

第9號對本集團的影響：

(i) 金融工具的分類及計量

於二零一七年一月一日，

本集團管理層評估於初步

應用香港財務報告準則第9

號之日（二零一七年一月一

日）應就本集團所持有金融

資產採用何種商業模式，

並將其金融工具分類為香

港財務報告準則第9號項下

適當的類別。

因此，所有按照香港會計

準則第39號分類為貸款及

應收款項的金融資產已根

據香港財務報告準則第9號

歸類為攤銷成本。此外，

根據香港財務報告準則第9

號，所有早前分類為按公

平值計入損益（持作買賣或

指定）的金融資產仍然歸類

為按公平值計入損益。
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

(a) Early adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Stage 3: Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired (continued)

(i) Classification and measurement of financial instruments 
(continued)

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL (either held for 
trading or designated) under HKAS 39 has remained 
classified as FVTPL under HKFRS 9.

(ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances 
from HKAS 39 to HKFRS 9

For financial assets subject to ECL impairment, the carrying 
amounts in accordance with HKAS 39 has been remeasured 
upon transition to HKFRS 9 on 1 January 2017. The 
reconciliation of carrying amount in accordance with HKAS 
39 and HKFRS 9 is as follow:

HKAS 39 
carrying 

amount as at 
31 December 

2016
Remeasurement 
(ECL allowance)

HKFRS 9 
carrying 

amount as at 
1 January 

2017
於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

按照香港會計

準則第39號
計算的賬面值

重新計量

（預期信用

損失撥備） 

於二零一七年

一月一日

按照香港財務

報告準則第9號
計算的賬面值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Loans and advances to customers 給予客戶的貸款及墊款 14,538,144 (236,346) 14,301,798
Accounts receivable 應收款項 1,495,924 (4,753) 1,491,171
Prepayments, deposits and  

other receivables
預付款項、按金及其他應收 
款項 151,470 (110) 151,360

Client trust bank balances 客戶信託銀行結餘 12,400,917 (22,332) 12,378,585
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1,964,398 (97) 1,964,301

     

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

(a) 提早採納香港財務報告準則
第9號（續）

減值（續）

第3階段：生命周期的預期信用
損失－信貸減值（續）

(i) 金融工具的分類及計量

（續）

根據香港財務報告準則第9
號，按照香港會計準則第

39號分類為按公平值計入
損益的金融負債（持作買賣

或指定）仍然歸類為按公平

值計入損益。

(ii) 由香港會計準則第39號過
渡至香港財務報告準則第9
號的財務狀況表結餘對賬

就面對預期信用損失減值

的金融資產而言，按照香

港會計準則第39號計算的
賬面值已於二零一七年一

月一日過渡至香港財務報

告準則第9號時重新計量。
根據香港會計準則第39號
與香港財務報告準則第9號
計算的賬面值對賬如下： 
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

(a) Early adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Stage 3: Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired (continued)

(iii) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from 
HKAS 39 to HKFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing 
impairment allowance measured in accordance with the 
HKAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment 
allowance measured in accordance with the HKFRS 9 
expected loss model at 1 January 2017:

Impairment 
allowance 

under HKAS 39 Remeasurement

Impairment 
allowance 

under HKFRS 9

按照香港會計

準則第39號

計算的減值撥備 重新計量

按照香港財務

報告準則第9號

計算的減值撥備

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Loans and advances to customers 給予客戶的貸款及墊款 93,828 236,346 330,174
Accounts receivable 應收款項 16,960 4,753 21,713
Prepayments, deposits and  

other receivables
預付款項、按金及其他應收 

款項 — 110 110
Client trust bank balances 客戶信託銀行結餘 — 22,332 22,332
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 — 97 97
Loan commitments 貸款承擔 — 149 149     

Total 總計 110,788 263,787 374,575
     

The net effect on the adjustment on the opening 
retained earnings as at 1 January 2017 is a reduction of 
HKD263,787,000.

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

(a) 提早採納香港財務報告準則
第9號（續）

減值（續）

第3階段：生命周期的預期信用

損失－信貸減值（續）

(iii) 由香港會計準則第39號過

渡至香港財務報告準則第9

號的減值撥備對賬

下表載列過往期間按照香

港會計準則第39號的已產

生虧損模式計量的期末減

值撥備，與於二零一七年

一月一日按照香港財務報

告準則第9號的預期虧損模

式計量的新減值撥備的對

賬：

對於二零一七年一月一日

期初保留盈利作出調整的

淨影響為減少263,787,000

港元。
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2. Basis of Preparation and Changes in Accounting 
Policies (continued)

(b) The Group has adopted the following revised HKFRSs for the first 
time for the current period’s financial information:

Standard Content
Effective for financial 
years beginning on/after

準則 內容

於下列日期╱之後

開始的財政年度生效

Amendments to HKAS 7 Statement of Cash Flow: Disclosure Initiative 1 January 2017

香港會計準則第7號（修訂本） 現金流量表：披露計劃 二零一七年一月一日

Amendments to HKAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax 
Assets for Unrecognized Losses

1 January 2017

香港會計準則第12號（修訂本） 所得稅：就未確認虧損確認遞延稅項資產 二零一七年一月一日

The adoption of the above amendments has had no significant 
financial effect on the unaudited interim financial information.

3. Operating Segment Information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with 
the internal reporting provided to the Group’s senior executive 
management and in accordance with HKFRSs. The Group’s operating 
businesses are structured and managed separately according to the 
nature of their operations and the services they provide. Each of the 
Group’s operating segments represents a strategic business unit that 
offers services which are subject to risks and returns that are different 
from those of the other operating segments.

Details of each of the operating segments are as follows:

(a) the brokerage segment engages in the provision of securities, 
futures and options and leveraged foreign exchange dealing and 
broking as well as insurance brokerage services to customers;

(b) the corporate finance segment engages in the provision of 
advisory services, placing and underwriting services of debt and 
equity securities;

(c) the asset management segment engages in asset management, 
including fund management and the provision of investment 
advisory services;

(d) the loans and financing segment engages in the provision of 
margin financing and securities borrowing and lending to margin 
customers, initial public offering (“IPO”) loans, other loans to 
customers and bank deposits;

2. 編製基準及會計政策變動（續）

(b) 本集團亦已就當前期間財務資料

首次採納以下經修訂香港財務報

告準則：

採用上述修訂本對未經審核中期

財務資料並無重大財務影響。

3.  經營分部資料

經營分部報告的方式按照香港財務報

告準則與向本集團高級行政管理人員

提供的內部報告一致。本集團的經營

業務乃按營運性質及所提供服務分開

組織及管理。本集團旗下各經營分部

均為提供服務的策略業務單位，其服

務所承受風險及回報有別於其他經營

分部。

有關各經營分部的詳情概述如下：

(a) 經紀分部從事向客戶提供證券、

期貨、期權及槓桿外匯買賣及經

紀以及保險經紀服務；

(b) 企業融資分部從事提供諮詢服

務、債務及股本證券的配售及承

銷服務；

(c) 資產管理分部從事資產管理，包

括基金管理以及提供投資諮詢服

務；

(d) 貸款及融資分部從事向客戶提供

孖展融資及證券借貸、向客戶提

供首次公開發售（「首次公開發

售」）貸款、其他貸款及銀行存

款；
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3. Operating Segment Information (continued)

(e) the financial products, market making and investments segment 
represents fund and equity investments, structuring of financial 
products as well as trading and market making of debt securities, 
exchange traded funds and derivatives; and

(f) the “others” segment mainly represents rental income and the 
provision of information channel services.

Inter-segment transactions, if any, are conducted with reference to the 
prices charged to third parties.

The unaudited segment results of the Group for the six months ended 
30 June 2017 are as follows:

Brokerage
Corporate 

finance
Asset 

management
Loans and 
financing

Financial 
products, 

market 
making and 
investments Others Total

經紀 企業融資 資產管理 貸款及融資

金融產品、

做市及投資 其他 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue and  
other income:

分部收益及其他收入：

Sales to external customers 銷售予對外客戶 289,210 441,590 14,513 641,556 173,089 1,149 1,561,107
Inter-segment sales 分部之間銷售 — — — — — — —         

Total 總計 289,210 441,590 14,513 641,556 173,089 1,149 1,561,107
         

Segment results 分部業績 155,158 244,533 (1,400) 352,545 120,394 — 871,230
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (145,178) 

Profit for the period 期內溢利 726,052
 

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：

Depreciation 折舊 3,739 8,346 956 6,633 — — 19,674
Finance costs 融資成本 15 — — 127,533 35,020 — 162,568

         

3.  經營分部資料（續）

(e) 金融產品、做市及投資分部指基

金及股本投資、結構性金融產品

以及債務證券、交易所交易基金

及衍生工具買賣及做市業務；及

(f) 「其他」分部主要指租金收入及提

供資訊渠道服務。

各分部之間的交易（如有）乃參照向第

三方收取的價格而進行。

本集團截至二零一七年六月三十日止

六個月的未經審核分部業績如下：



66 Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited | 2017 Interim Report

中期財務資料附註
Notes to the Interim Financial Information

3. Operating Segment Information (continued)

The unaudited segment results of the Group for the six months ended 
30 June 2016 are as follows:

Brokerage
Corporate 

finance
Asset 

management
Loans and 
financing

Financial 
products, 

market 
making and 
investments Others Total

經紀 企業融資 資產管理 貸款及融資

金融產品、

做市及投資 其他 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue and  
other income:

分部收益及其他收入：

Sales to external customers 銷售予對外客戶 211,132 157,105 13,756 633,137 195,771 1,450 1,212,351
Inter-segment sales 分部之間銷售 — — — — — — —         

Total 總計 211,132 157,105 13,756 633,137 195,771 1,450 1,212,351
         

Segment results 分部業績 70,525 40,309 (4,114) 392,331 140,487 — 639,538
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (98,358) 

Profit for the period 期內溢利 541,180
 

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：

Depreciation 折舊 4,059 4,547 822 7,554 — — 16,982
Finance costs 融資成本 8,546 — — 135,232 27,240 — 171,018

         

3.  經營分部資料（續）

本集團截至二零一六年六月三十日止

六個月的未經審核分部業績如下：
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4. Revenue

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Brokerage: 經紀：

Securities 證券 248,282 160,336
Futures and options 期貨及期權 13,812 27,374
Handling income 手續費收入 17,793 16,951
Leveraged foreign exchange 槓桿外匯 1,500 1,355
Insurance 保險 7,823 5,116    

 289,210 211,132    

Corporate finance: 企業融資：

Placing, underwriting and sub-underwriting 
commission

配售、承銷及分承銷佣金

– Debt securities －債務證券 147,579 66,220
– Equity securities －股本證券 231,963 43,958

Consultancy and financial advisory fee income 顧問及融資諮詢費收入 62,048 46,927    

441,590 157,105    

Asset management: 資產管理：

Management fee income 管理費收入 14,403 13,756
Performance fee income 表現費收入 110 —    

14,513 13,756    

Loans and financing: 貸款及融資：

Interest and handling income from margin 
loans

孖展貸款的利息及手續費收入

513,000 553,877
Interest and handling income from term loans 定期貸款的利息及手續費收入 35,308 27,347
Interest income from securities borrowing  

and lending
證券借貸利息收入

6,090 10,616
Interest income from repurchase agreement 回購協議利息收入 1,419 360
Interest income from IPO loans 首次公開發售貸款利息收入 509 74
Interest income from banks and others 銀行及其他利息收入 85,230 40,863    

641,556 633,137    

4. 收益

收益的分析如下：
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For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Financial products, market making  
and investments:

金融產品、做市及投資：

Trading (loss)/gain on debt securities 債務證券交易（虧損）╱收益

– Listed securities －上市證券 41,110 55,654
– Unlisted securities －非上市證券 (464) 4,154

Interest income from debt securities 債務證券的利息收入

– Listed securities －上市證券 101,161 48,688
– Unlisted securities －非上市證券 927 1,327

Trading gain/(loss) on exchange traded funds 交易所交易基金交易收益╱ 

（虧損） 138 (2,404)
Trading loss on equity securities 股本證券交易虧損 (48,968) (9,934)
Trading gain on unconsolidated  

investment funds
非合併投資基金交易收益

6,656 51,522
Net gain on foreign exchange 外匯收益淨額 2,663 248
Net loss on financial assets at fair value  

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的金融資產的

虧損淨額 (39,097) (22,828)
Interest income from unlisted financial assets  

at fair value through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的非上市金融

資產的利息收入 1,540 1,542
Dividend income 股息收入 3,176 5,751
Net income on structured financial products 結構性金融產品收入淨額 104,247 62,051    

173,089 195,771    

1,559,958 1,210,901
    

4. Revenue (continued) 4. 收益（續）
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5. Staff Costs

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Staff costs (including directors’ remuneration): 員工成本（包括董事酬金）：

Salaries, bonuses and allowances 薪金、花紅及津貼 298,449 197,154
Share-based compensation expenses 以股份為基礎補償開支

– Share option scheme －購股權計劃 3,149 8,921
– Share award scheme －股份獎勵計劃 32,787 32,526

Pension scheme contributions 退休金計劃供款 3,717 3,093    

338,102 241,694
    

6. Finance Costs

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Bank borrowings and overdrafts 銀行借貸及透支 137,389 161,664
Debt securities in issue 已發行債務證券 3,912 3,865
Securities borrowing and lending 證券借貸 68 561
Financial instruments at fair value through  

profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的金融工具

– Listed debt securities held for trading －持作買賣的上市債務證券 8,635 4,057
Repurchase agreements 回購協議 7,451 382
Others 其他 5,113 489    

162,568 171,018
    

5. 員工成本

6. 融資成本
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7. Profit before Tax

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Professional and consultancy fees 專業及諮詢費 32,025 20,120
Information services expense 資訊服務開支 12,749 10,661
Repairs and maintenance  

(including system maintenance)
維修及維護（包括系統維護）

17,254 13,917
Marketing, advertising and promotion expenses 市場推廣、廣告及宣傳開支 3,723 4,007
Minimum lease payments under  

operating leases
經營租賃項下最低租金付款

2,525 2,558
Foreign exchange difference, net 外匯淨差額 (3,510) (1,548)
Other commission expenses 其他佣金開支 19,872 17,652
Net impairment charge on loans and  

advances to customers
給予客戶貸款及墊款減值淨額

12,516 —
Net impairment charge on accounts receivable 應收款項減值淨額 1,512 14
Net reversal of impairment on other financial 

assets and loan commitments
撥回其他金融資產及貸款承擔的

減值淨額 (15,961) —
    

7. 除稅前溢利

本集團的除稅前溢利乃經扣減╱（計

入）以下各項後得出：
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8. Income Tax Expense

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Current, Hong Kong 即期－香港

– Charge for the period －期內開支 141,237 91,374
Deferred 遞延 3,941 6,984    

Total tax charge for the period 期內稅項開支總額 145,178 98,358
    

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2016: 
16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during 
the period.

9. Proposed Interim/Final Dividend

The Board has proposed an interim dividend of approximately 
HK$311,439,000 or HK$0.045 per ordinary share (2016: HK$206,448,000 
or HK$0.03 per ordinary share) after the adjustment of excluding 
the dividend for the shares held under the share award scheme of 
the Company amounting to approximately HK$3,280,000 (2016: 
HK$2,060,000) for the six months ended 30 June 2017. The interim 
dividend proposed after the reporting date has not been recognised as 
a liability in the unaudited interim financial information at the end of the 
reporting period.

The Board declared a final dividend of HK$0.045 per ordinary share 
for the year ended 31 December 2016 on 17 February 2017 and paid 
the final dividend of approximately HK$311,380,000 on 19 June 2017, 
as further adjusted to include the dividend for shares issued under the 
share option scheme which amounted to approximately HK$1,120,000 
and the dividend for the vested shares under the share award scheme 
amounting to HK$352,000.

8. 所得稅開支

香港利得稅乃就期內在香港產生的估

計應課稅溢利按稅率16.5%（二零一六

年：16.5%）撥備。

9. 建議中期╱末期股息

董事會已就截至二零一七年六月三十

日止六個月建議派發中期股息約

311,439,000港元或每股普通股0.045港

元（二零一六年：206,448,000港元或

每股普通股0.03港元），並已減除根據

本公司股份獎勵計劃持有股份的股息

金額約3,280,000港元（二零一六年：

2,060,000港元）作為調整。報告日期後

建議派發的中期股息尚未於報告期末

在未經審核中期財務資料內確認為一

項負債。

董事會於二零一七年二月十七日宣派

截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年

度末期股息每股普通股0.045港元，並

於二零一七年六月十九日派付末期股

息約311,380,000港元；其中調整包括

計入按購股權計劃增發股份之相關股

息約1,120,000港元及根據股份獎勵計

劃歸屬股份之股息352,000港元。
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10. Earnings per Share Attributable to Ordinary 
Equity Holders of the Parent

The calculations of the basic and diluted earnings per share are based 
on:

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the period ended 
30 June 2017 is based on the profit attributable to ordinary equity 
holders of the parent of HK$673,507,000 (2016: HK$536,704,000) 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
less shares held under the Company’s share award scheme of 
6,914,909,000 (2016: 6,876,116,000) during the period.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the 
profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the 
parent. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 
the calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during 
the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to 
have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or 
conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary 
shares.

10. 母公司普通股股東應佔每股盈
利

每股基本及攤薄盈利乃基於下列方式

計算：

(a) 每股基本盈利

截至二零一七年六月三十日止

期間，每股基本盈利乃根據期

內母公司普通股股東應佔溢

利 673,507,000港元（二零一六

年：536,704,000港元）及已發行

普通股的加權平均數減按本公

司股份獎勵計劃持有的股份共

6,914,909,000股（二零一六年：

6,876,116,000股）計算。

(b) 每股攤薄盈利

每股攤薄盈利乃按母公司普通股

股東應佔期內溢利計算。計算時

所用的普通股加權平均數乃指計

算每股基本盈利所採用的期內已

發行普通股數目，以及假設期內

所有潛在攤薄普通股被視為獲行

使或轉換為普通股時已按零代價

發行的普通股加權平均數。
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10. Earnings per Share Attributable to Ordinary 
Equity Holders of the Parent (continued)

(b) Diluted earnings per share (continued)

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is as follows:

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Profit attributable to ordinary equity 
holders of the parent (in HK$’000)

母公司普通股股東應佔溢利 

（以千港元計） 673,507 536,704
    

Weighted average number of ordinary 
shares in issue less shares held for the 
share award scheme used in the basic 
earnings per share calculation (in ’000)

用於計算每股基本盈利的 

已發行普通股的加權平均數 

減按股份獎勵計劃持有的股份

（以千計） 6,914,909 6,876,116
Effect of dilution — weighted average 

number of ordinary shares:
攤薄影響－普通股的加權 

平均數：

Share options under the share  
option scheme (in ’000)

購股權計劃項下的購股權 

（以千計） 33,079 50,205
Awarded shares under the share  

award scheme (in ’000)
股份獎勵計劃項下的獎勵股份

（以千計） 16,473 14,152    

Number of ordinary shares for the purpose 
of diluted earnings per share (in ’000)

就每股攤薄盈利而言的普通股 

數目（以千計） 6,964,461 6,940,473
    

Diluted earnings per share (in HK cents) 每股攤薄盈利（以港仙計） 9.67 7.73
    

10. 母公司普通股股東應佔每股盈
利（續）

(b) 每股攤薄盈利（續）

每股攤薄盈利計算如下：
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11. Loans and Advances to Customers

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Non-current 非流動

Term loans to customers 給予客戶的定期貸款 30,000 251,478    

Current 流動

Margin loans 孖展貸款 11,773,117 13,385,176
Term loans to customers 給予客戶的定期貸款 736,433 995,318
IPO loans 首次公開發售貸款 2,227 —    

12,511,777 14,380,494    

Gross loans and advances to customers 給予客戶的貸款及墊款總額 12,541,777 14,631,972
Less: impairment 減：減值 (342,690) (93,828)    

12,199,087 14,538,144
    

As at 30 June 2017, the gross amount and the carrying amount of 
credit-impaired loans and advances to customers were amounted to 
HK$956,753,000 and HK$628,673,000 respectively (31 December 2016: 
HK$93,828,000 and nil).

11. 給予客戶的貸款及墊款

於二零一七年六月三十日，給予客

戶的已信貸減值貸款及墊款的總額

及賬面值分別為 956,753,000港元及

628,673,000港元（二零一六年十二月

三十一日：93,828,000 港元及零）。
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11. Loans and Advances to Customers (continued)

The movements in provision impairment of loans and advances to 
customers are as follows:

2017

二零一七年

12-months 
ECL

Lifetime 
ECL 

credit-
impaired

Impairment 
allowance 

under 
HKAS 39 Total

十二個月

的預期

信用損失

生命周期

的預期

信用損失

根據香港

會計準則

第39號計算

之減值撥備 總計

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

As at 1 January 於一月一日 — — 93,828 93,828
Restated on adoption of HKFRS 9 因採納香港財務報告準則

第9號而重列 21,854 308,320 (93,828) 236,346
Changes due to financial assets 

recognised in the opening 
balance that have:

因就於期初結餘內確認的

金融資產作出下列各項

而出現變動：

Transferred to lifetime ECL  
credit-impaired

轉撥至已產生信貸減值

的生命周期的預期信

用損失 (5) 5 — —
Charged/(credited) to  

profit or loss
扣除自╱（計入）損益

(7,239) 19,755 — 12,516      

As at 30 June 於六月三十日 14,610 328,080 — 342,690
      

2016

二零一六年

Audited

經審核

HK$’000

千港元

As at 1 January 於一月一日 930
Impairment charged to profit or loss during the year 年內計入損益的減值 105,830
Amount written off during the year 年內撇銷金額 (12,932)   

As at 31 December 於十二月三十一日 93,828
   

11. 給予客戶的貸款及墊款（續）

給予客戶的貸款及墊款的減值撥備變

動如下：



76 Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited | 2017 Interim Report

中期財務資料附註
Notes to the Interim Financial Information

11. Loans and Advances to Customers (continued)

The impairment charged to profit or loss included interest income on 
impaired margin loans of HK$9,580,000 (2016: Nil) for the six months 
ended 30 June 2017.

Save as disclosed above, all loans and advances to customers were 
neither past due nor credit-impaired as at 30 June 2017 and 31 
December 2016.

Margin financing operations

The Group provides customers with margin financing for securities 
transactions, which are secured by customers’ securities held as 
collateral. The maximum credit limit granted for each customer is 
based on the customer’s financial background and the quality and 
value of the related collateral. The Group seeks to maintain strict 
control over its outstanding receivables and the Credit and Risk 
Management Department will monitor credit risks.

Margin loans to customers are secured by the underlying pledged 
securities, bear interest at a rate with reference to the Hong Kong 
dollar prime rate and are repayable on demand. The carrying values 
of margin loans approximate to their fair values. No aging analysis 
is disclosed as, in the opinion of the directors of the Company (the 
“Directors”), an aging analysis does not give additional value in view of 
the nature of the margin loan business. The amount of credit facilities 
granted to margin clients is determined by the discounted market 
value of the collateral securities accepted by the Group. As at 30 June 
2017, the total value of securities pledged as collateral in respect of the 
margin loans was approximately HK$44,238 million (31 December 2016: 
HK$49,194 million) based on the market value of the securities as at the 
end of the reporting period.

11. 給予客戶的貸款及墊款（續）

計入損益的減值包括截至二零一七年

六月三十日止六個月已減值孖展貸款

利息收入為9,580,000港元（二零一六

年：零）。

除上文所披露者外，於二零一七年六

月三十日及二零一六年十二月三十一

日，所有給予客戶的貸款及墊款既未

逾期，亦無信貸減值。

孖展融資業務

本集團就證券交易向客戶提供孖展融

資，以客戶的證券作為抵押品擔保。

每名客戶的最高信貸額度乃以客戶的

財務背景及所持相關抵押品的質素及

價值為基準。本集團擬對其未清償應

收款項保持嚴格控制，且信貸及風險

管理部門將監控信貸風險。

客戶孖展貸款以相關已抵押證券擔

保，參考港元最優惠利率計息，並按

要求償還。孖展貸款的賬面值與其公

平值相若。由於本公司董事（「董事」）

認為，鑒於孖展貸款業務的性質，賬

齡分析並不會提供額外價值，故概無

披露賬齡分析。授予孖展客戶的信貸

融資額乃根據本集團接納的抵押證券

貼現市值釐定。於二零一七年六月

三十日，按報告期完結時的證券市值

計算，作為孖展貸款抵押品的已抵押

證券總值約為44,238百萬港元（二零

一六年十二月三十一日：49,194百萬港

元）。
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11. Loans and Advances to Customers (continued)

Term loans to customers

The Group also provides term loans to customers. In determining 
the interest rates, reference is made to the credit standing of the 
relevant customers and the quality and value of the collateral pledged. 
The term loans granted to customers amounted to HK$751,804,000 
(31 December 2016: HK$1,204,590,000), and the accrued interest 
amounted to HK$14,629,000 (31 December 2016: HK$42,206,000) as 
at 30 June 2017. The carrying amounts of the term loans to customers 
approximate to their fair values.

12. Loans to Directors

Loans to directors, disclosed pursuant to section 383(1)(d) of the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 3 of the Companies (Disclosure 
of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation, are as follows:

Name

At 
30 June 

2017

Maximum 
amount 

outstanding 
during 

the period

At 
31 December 

2016

Maximum 
amount 

outstanding 
during the 
prior year

At 
1 January 

2016 Collateral held

姓名

於二零一七年

六月三十日

期內最高

未償還金額

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

往年內最高

未償還金額

於二零一六年

一月一日 持有抵押

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Mr. LI Guangjie — 744 — 1,648 364 Marketable securities

李光杰先生 有價證券       

The loans granted to a director bear interest at the Hong Kong dollar 
prime rate plus 3% per annum and have no fixed terms of repayment.

11. 給予客戶的貸款及墊款（續）

給予客戶的定期貸款

本集團亦向客戶提供定期貸款。於釐

定利率時，會參考相關客戶的信貸狀

況以及所抵押的抵押品質素及價值。

於二零一七年六月三十日授予客戶的

定期貸款為數751,804,000港元（二零

一六年十二月三十一日：1,204,590,000

港元），應計利息為14,629,000港元（二

零一六年十二月三十一日：42,206,000

港元）。客戶定期貸款的賬面值與其公

平值相若。

12. 給予董事的貸款

根據香港公司條例第383(1)(d)條及公司

（披露董事利益資料）規例第3部規定，

給予董事的貸款披露如下：

授予董事的貸款乃按港元最優惠利率

加每年3%計息，且無固定償還期限。
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13. Accounts Receivable

(a) Analysis of accounts receivable

The carrying values of accounts receivable arising from the course 
of business of the Group are as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Accounts receivable arising from 
brokerage

經紀業務應收款項

– cash and custodian clients －現金及託管客戶 119,740 36,102
– the Stock Exchange and  

other clearing houses
－聯交所及其他結算所

1,199,428 712,711
– brokers and dealers －經紀及交易商 2,630,844 650,179

Accounts receivable arising from  
insurance brokerage services

保險經紀業務應收款項

– cash and custodian clients －現金及託管客戶 67 19
Accounts receivable arising from  

securities borrowing and lending
證券借貸業務應收款項

– brokers and dealers －經紀及交易商 7,684 27,898
Accounts receivable arising from  

corporate finance, asset management, 
investment holding and market making

企業融資、資產管理、 

投資控股及做市業務 

應收款項

– corporate clients, investment  
funds and others

－企業客戶、投資基金及 

其他 315,358 85,975    

 4,273,121 1,512,884
Less: impairment 減：減值 (23,258) (16,960)    

4,249,863 1,495,924
    

13. 應收款項

(a) 應收款項的分析

本集團業務過程中所產生的應收

款項賬面值如下：
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13. Accounts Receivable (continued)

(a) Analysis of accounts receivable (continued)

The movements in the impairment allowance on accounts 
receivable are as follows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

At 1 January 於一月一日 16,960 16,915
Restated on adoption of HKFRS 9 因採納香港財務報告準則 

第9號而重列 4,753 —
Impairment charged to profit or loss  

during the period
期內計入損益的減值

1,520 43
Impairment reversed during the period 期內撥回損益的減值 (8) (1)
Exchange difference 匯兌差額 33 3    

At 30 June 2017/31 December 2016 於二零一七年六月三十日╱ 

二零一六年十二月三十一日 23,258 16,960
    

13. 應收款項（續）

(a) 應收款項的分析（續）

應收款項減值撥備變動如下：
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13. Accounts Receivable (continued)

(b) Accounts receivable neither past due nor credit-impaired

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
cash and 

custodian 
clients

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
the Stock 
Exchange 
and other 

clearing 
houses

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
brokers and 

dealers

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
corporate 

clients, 
investment 
funds and 

others

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
insurance 

brokerage Total

現金及

託管客戶

應收款項

聯交所及

其他結算所

應收款項

經紀及

交易商

應收款項

企業客戶、

投資基金及

其他應收款項

保險經紀

應收款項 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Unaudited 未經審核

As at 30 June 2017 於二零一七年 

六月三十日

Neither past due nor  
credit-impaired

既未逾期亦未產生 

信貸減值 102,651 1,199,428 2,638,528 293,609 67 4,234,283
Less: impairment 減：減值 (991) (563) (964) (174) — (2,692)        

101,660 1,198,865 2,637,564 293,435 67 4,231,591
        

Audited 經審核

As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年 

十二月三十一日

Neither past due nor  
credit-impaired

既未逾期亦未產生 

信貸減值 20,750 712,711 678,077 70,246 19 1,481,803
        

Accounts receivable from cash and custodian clients which are 
neither past due nor credit-impaired represent unsettled client 
trades on various securities exchanges transacted on the last 
two to three business days prior to the period/year end date. No 
aging analysis is disclosed as, in the opinion of the Directors, an 
aging analysis does not give additional value in view of the nature 
of these accounts receivable.

13. 應收款項（續）

(b) 既未逾期亦未產生信貸減值
的應收款項

既未逾期亦無信貸減值的應收現

金及託管客戶款項指於不同證券

交易所進行於本期╱年末前最後

兩至三個營業日尚未結算的客戶

交易所涉及的款項。由於董事認

為，鑒於該等應收款項的性質，

賬齡分析並不會提供額外價值，

故概無披露賬齡分析。
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13. Accounts Receivable (continued)

(c) Accounts receivable past due but not credit-impaired

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
cash and 

custodian 
clients

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
the Stock 
Exchange 
and other 

clearing 
houses

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
brokers and 

dealers

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
corporate 

clients, 
investment 
funds and 

others

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
insurance 

brokerage Total
現金及

託管客戶

應收款項

聯交所及

其他結算所

應收款項

經紀及

交易商

應收款項

企業客戶、

投資基金及

其他應收款項

保險經紀

應收款項 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Unaudited 未經審核

As at 30 June 2017 於二零一七年 
六月三十日

Past due less than 6 months 逾期六個月以內 3,258 — — 14,891 — 18,149
Past due 6 to 12 months 逾期六至十二個月 — — — 3,624 — 3,624
Past due over 12 months 逾期十二個月以上 — — — — — —

Less: impairment 減：減值 (32) — — (3,533) — (3,565)        

3,226 — — 14,982 — 18,208
        

Audited 經審核

As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年 
十二月三十一日

Past due less than 6 months 逾期六個月以內 1,618 — — 5,428 — 7,046
Past due 6 to 12 months 逾期六至十二個月 — — — 6,567 — 6,567
Past due over 12 months 逾期十二個月以上 — — — 500 — 500        

1,618 — — 12,495 — 14,113
        

Accounts receivable from cash and custodian clients which are 
past due but not credit-impaired represent client trades on 
various securities exchanges which are unsettled beyond the 
settlement date but were not considered credit-impaired after 
taking into consideration the recoverability from collateral. When 
the cash and custodian clients failed to settle on the settlement 
date, the Group has the rights to force-sell the collateral 
underlying the securities transactions. The collateral held against 
these receivables is publicly traded securities.

13. 應收款項（續）

(c) 已逾期但未產生信貸減值的
應收款項

已逾期但無信貸減值應收現金及託管

客戶款項指於不同證券交易所進行於

結算日期後仍未結算的客戶交易所涉

及的款項，但經計及抵押品的可收回

性後，被視為並無信貸減值。一旦現

金及託管客戶未能於結算日期償付款

項，本集團將有權強制出售與證券交

易相關的抵押品。該等應收款項持有

的抵押品為可公開買賣的證券。
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13. Accounts Receivable (continued)

(c) Accounts receivable past due but not credit-impaired 
(continued)

Accounts receivable from corporate clients and investment funds 
which are past due but not credit-impaired represent receivables 
arising from asset management, corporate finance, advisory and 
underwriting services which have not yet been settled by clients 
after the Group’s normal credit period but were considered not 
to be credit-impaired as the credit rating and reputation of trade 
counterparties were sound.

(d) Credit-impaired accounts receivable

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
cash and 

custodian 
clients

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
the Stock 
Exchange 
and other 

clearing 
houses

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
brokers and 

dealers

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
corporate 

clients, 
investment 
funds and 

others

Accounts 
receivable 

from 
insurance 

brokerage Total

現金及

託管客戶

應收款項

聯交所及

其他結算所

應收款項

經紀及

交易商

應收款項

企業客戶、

投資基金及

其他應收款項

保險經紀

應收款項 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Unaudited 未經審核

As at 30 June 2017 於二零一七年 

六月三十日

Credit-impaired accounts 
receivable

信貸減值應收款項

13,831 — — 3,234 — 17,065
Less: impairment 減：減值 (13,767) — — (3,234) — (17,001)        

64 — — — — 64
        

Audited 經審核

As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年 

十二月三十一日

Credit-impaired accounts 
receivable

信貸減值應收款項

13,734 — — 3,234 — 16,968
Less: impairment 減：減值 (13,726) — — (3,234) — (16,960)        

8 — — — — 8
        

13. 應收款項（續）

(c) 已逾期但未產生信貸減值的
應收款項（續）

已逾期但並無信貸減值的應收企

業客戶及投資基金款項指客戶於

本集團一般信貸期後尚未償還的

應收款項（產生自資產管理、企

業融資、諮詢及包銷服務），惟

被視作並無信貸減值，原因為交

易對手有穩健信用評級及聲譽。

(d) 信貸減值應收款項
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13. Accounts Receivable (continued)

(d) Impaired accounts receivable (continued)

Accounts receivable from cash and custodian clients are 
considered credit-impaired when clients fail to settle according 
to the settlement terms after taking into consideration the 
recoverability of collateral.

14. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or 
Loss

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Non-current 非流動

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的金融 

資產

– Unlisted fund investments (Note (a)) －非上市基金投資（附註(a)) 52,037 51,701 

Current 流動

Financial assets held for trading 持作買賣的金融資產

– Listed equity securities －上市股本證券 442,562 335,569
– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 4,301,448 4,979,688
– Unlisted debt securities －非上市債務證券 969,404 50,931

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的金融 

資產

– Unlisted fund investments (Note (a)) －非上市基金投資（附註(a)) 227,841 355,701
– Unlisted convertible promissory note －非上市可換股承兌票據 — 115,184
– Financial products (Note (b)) －金融產品（附註(b)) 11,879,643 7,424,551    

17,820,898 13,261,624 

Total financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的金融資產 

總額 17,872,935 13,313,325
    

13. 應收款項（續）

(d) 信貸減值應收款項（續）

經考慮抵押品的可收回性後，若

客戶未能根據結算條款進行結算

時，應收現金及託管客戶款項會

被視為減值。

14. 按公平值計入損益的金融資產
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14. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or 
Loss  (continued)

Notes:

(a) The Group invested in unconsolidated investment funds for capital 
appreciation and investment income. The interests held by the Group 
are in the form of participating shares which provide the Group with the 
share of returns from the investment funds, but not any decision making 
power nor any voting right. Given that the Group only held the beneficial 
interests without holding any voting right or substantial decision making 
power as principal, these investments are classified as financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss.

(b) The financial products invested by the Group included listed equity 
investments, listed debt investments, unlisted fund investments, 
unlisted equity investments and derivatives. As at 30 June 2017, cash 
collaterals of HK$930.9 million (2016: HK$845.0 million) was placed to the 
counterparties.

The financial products acquired by the Group are primarily driven 
by customers’ investment needs and used as hedging instruments 
for structured notes issued under the MTN Programme (Note 19) or 
derivative instruments acquired by customers (Notes 15 and 20). As a 
result, the variable return of these financial products is not significant.

14. 按公平值計入損益的金融資產
（續）

附註：

(a) 本集團投資於未合併投資基金以獲得資

本增值及投資收入。本集團以參股形式

持有權益，其使本集團可分享投資基金

所得回報，但並無任何決策權或投票

權。鑒於本集團僅持有實益權益而並無

任何投票權或如委託人有重大決策權，

該等投資分類為按公平值計入損益的金

融資產。

(b) 本集團投資的金融產品包括上市股本投

資、上市債務投資、非上市基金投資、

非上市股本投資及衍生工具。於二零

一七年六月三十日，存放於對手方的現

金抵押為930.9百萬港元（二零一六年：

845.0百萬元）。

本集團購入金融產品乃主要受客戶的投

資需求驅動，並作為根據中期票據計劃

發行的結構性票據（附註19）的對沖工具

或客戶收購的衍生工具（附註15及20）。

因此，該等金融產品之可變回報不重

大。
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15. Derivative Financial Instruments

The table below shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments 
recorded as assets or liabilities together with their notional amounts. 
The notional amount, recorded gross, is the amount of a derivative’s 
index and is the basis upon which changes in the value of derivatives 
are measured. The notional amounts indicate the volume of 
transactions outstanding at the period/year end and are not indicative 
of market risk or credit risk.

Fair value

公平值 

Notional 
amount Assets Liabilities

名義金額 資產 負債

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

As at 30 June 2017 於二零一七年六月三十日

Cross currency swap 交叉貨幣掉期 574,705 23,718 (27,798)
Interest rate swap 利率掉期 1,343,896 — (19,627)
Foreign exchange forward 外匯遠期 393,205 1,094 (105)
FX option 外匯期權 1,101,867 44,579 —
Option 期權 1,894,430 24,010 (19,588)
Warrants 認股權證 373,349 196 (456)
Equity swap 股權互換 87,998 1,782 (9,966)     

5,769,450 95,379 (77,540)
     

15. 衍生金融工具

下表呈列記錄為資產或負債的衍生金

融工具的公平值連同其名義金額。所

記錄的名義金額總額為衍生指數的金

額，並為衍生工具價值計量變動的基

準。名義金額表明於本期╱年末未完

成的交易量，既不是市場風險亦非信

貸風險的指標。
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15. Derivative Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value

公平值 

Notional 
amount Assets Liabilities

名義金額 資產 負債

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年十二月三十一日

Cross currency swap 交叉貨幣掉期 565,243 36,566 (46,342)
Interest rate swap 利率掉期 370,273 175 (881)
Foreign exchange forward 外匯遠期 835,065 1,880 (22,731)
FX option 外匯期權 620,440 — (10,099)
Option 期權 3,368,372 83,380 (50,030)
Warrants 認股權證 — — —
Equity swap 股權互換 — — —     

5,759,393 122,001 (130,083)
     

The Group entered into International Swaps and Derivatives 
Association, Inc. (“ISDA”) master netting agreements or similar 
agreements with substantially all of its derivative counterparties. 
Where legally enforceable, these master netting agreements give 
the Group the right to offset cash collateral paid or received with the 
same counterparty. As at 30 June 2017, amounts of cash collateral of 
HK$114.6 million and HK$44.8 million were paid to and received from 
respective counterparties (2016: HK$89.9 million and HK$35.6 million), 
which were included in “accounts receivable and accounts payable 
arising from brokerage – brokers and dealers” in notes 13 and 17 
respectively.

15. 衍生金融工具（續）

本集團與幾乎所有衍生工具交易

方訂立國際掉期及衍生工具協會

(International Swaps and Derivatives 

Association, Inc.) （「ISDA」）淨額抵銷

總協議或類似協議。在依法可強制執

行情況下，該等淨額抵銷總協議賦予

本集團權利以抵銷與相同交易方的已

付或已收現金抵押品。於二零一七年

六月三十日，現金抵押品金額114.6百

萬港元及44.8百萬港元分別付予及收自

相關交易方（二零一六年：89.9百萬港

元及35.6百萬港元），並分別計入附註

13及17的「經紀業務應收款項及應付款

項－經紀及交易商」。
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16. Receivable from Reverse Repurchase Agreements

The receivable from reverse repurchase agreements arises when the 
securities are bought by the Group with a concurrent agreement 
to resell at a specified later date and price. These securities are not 
recognised in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position 
as the counterparty retains substantially all risks and returns of the 
securities. The amount paid by the Group is recognised as receivable. 
In the event of default by the counterparty, the Group has the right to 
sell the underlying securities for settling the outstanding receivable.

As at 30 June 2017, the outstanding amount paid for the reverse 
repurchase agreements was HK$645,076,000 (2016: HK$480,782,000) 
and was recognised as receivable from reverse repurchase 
agreements.

The fair value of listed debt securities received as collateral for the 
outstanding receivable was HK$571,169,000 (2016: HK$477,355,000).

17. Accounts Payable

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Accounts payable arising from brokerage 經紀業務應付款項

– clients －客戶 12,356,616 12,641,212
– brokers and dealers －經紀及交易商 949,484 270,374
– the Stock Exchange and other clearing 

houses
－聯交所及其他結算所

698,964 239,687
Accounts payable arising from securities 

borrowing and lending
證券借貸業務應付款項

401,071 400,853
Accounts payable arising from corporate  

finance, asset management, investment 
holding and market making

企業融資、資產管理、 

投資控股及做市業務 

應付款項 147,588 1,318,284
Accounts payable arising from insurance 

brokerage services
保險經紀業務應付款項

956 628    

14,554,679 14,871,038
    

16. 反向回購協議應收款項

本集團根據反向回購協議購買證券，

連帶同時訂立一項協議以按指定其後

日期及價格轉售證券。該等證券並無

於本集團綜合財務狀況表中確認，原

因是交易方保留該等證券的絕大部分

風險及回報。本集團支付的款項確認

為應收款項。倘交易方違約，本集團

有權出售相關證券以結算未結清的應

收款項。

於二零一七年六月三十日，就反

向回購協議支付的未結清款項為

645,076,000 港 元（ 二 零 一 六 年 ：

480,782,000港元），並確認為反向回購

協議應收款項。

已收取作為未結清應收款項抵押品的

上市債務證券的公平值為571,169,000

港元（二零一六年：477,355,000港元）。 

17. 應付款項
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17. Accounts Payable (continued)

The majority of the accounts payable are repayable on demand except 
for certain accounts payable to clients which represent margin deposits 
received from clients for their trading activities in the normal course of 
business. Only the excess amounts over the required margin deposits 
stipulated are repayable on demand.

The Group has a practice to satisfy all the requests for payment within 
one business day. No aging analysis is disclosed as, in the opinion of 
the Directors, the aging analysis does not give additional value in view 
of the nature of these businesses.

Accounts payable to clients also included those payables placed in 
trust accounts with authorised financial institutions of HK$11,743 million 
(31 December 2016: HK$12,400 million), and with Hong Kong Futures 
Exchange Clearing Corporation Limited and other futures dealers 
totalling HK$282 million as at 30 June 2017 respectively (31 December 
2016: HK$432 million).

Accounts payable arising from insurance brokerage services included 
those payables in trust accounts with authorised institutions of 
HK$956,000 as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: HK$628,000).
Accounts payable are non-interest-bearing except for the accounts 
payable to clients.

18. Bank Borrowings

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Non-current 非流動

Unsecured bank borrowings 無抵押銀行借款 — 2,100,000
Current 流動

Unsecured bank borrowings 無抵押銀行借款 7,332,850 6,811,433    

Total bank borrowings 銀行借款總額 7,332,850 8,911,433
    

The Group’s bank borrowings bear interest at the Interbank Offered 
Rate plus an interest spread.

The carrying amounts of bank borrowings approximate to their fair 
values as the impact on discounting is not significant.

17. 應付款項（續）

大部分應付款項結餘須於要求時償

還，惟若干應付予客戶的款項為就客

戶於正常業務過程中進行買賣活動收

取客戶的保證金除外。只有超出規定

保證金的金額須於要求時發還客戶。

本集團慣於在1個營業日內清償所有付

款要求。本集團並無披露賬齡分析，

原因為董事考慮到該等業務的性質，

賬齡分析不會提供額外價值。

應付予客戶的款項亦包括存放於認可

機構信託賬戶的11,743百萬港元（二零

一六年十二月三十一日：12,400百萬港

元），而於二零一七年六月三十日，香

港期貨結算有限公司及其他期貨交易

商合共282百萬港元（二零一六年十二

月三十一日：432百萬港元）。

於二零一七年六月三十日，保險經紀

業務應付款項包括認可機構信託賬戶

的應付款項956,000港元（二零一六年

十二月三十一日：628,000港元）。除應

付予客戶的款項外，應付款項為免息。

18. 銀行借款

本集團銀行借款均按銀行同業拆息加

息差計息。

由於貼現影響並不重大，故銀行借款

的賬面值與其公平值相若。
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19. Debt Securities in Issue

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

At amortised cost: 按攤銷成本：

Unlisted unsecured medium-term notes  
(Note (a))

非上市無抵押中期票據 

（附註(a)) 1,135,323 175,710
Designated as at fair value through profit or loss: 指定按公平值計入損益：
Structured notes issued in relation to financial 

products (Note (b))
已發行的金融產品相關之 

結構性票據（附註(b)) 7,169,381 5,647,531    

8,304,704 5,823,241
    

Unlisted unsecured medium-term notes 
denominated in:

按下列貨幣列值的非上市無抵押

中期票據：

HK$ 港元 785,562 64,400
US$ 美元 234,831 —
RMB 人民幣 114,930 111,310    

1,135,323 175,710 

Structured notes issued in relation to financial 
products denominated in:

按下列貨幣列值的已發行的金融

產品相關之結構性票據：

HK$ 港元 349,750 241,955
US$ 美元 4,969,856 4,220,557
RMB 人民幣 1,849,775 1,185,019    

7,169,381 5,647,531 

8,304,704 5,823,241
    

19. 已發行債務證券
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19. Debt Securities in Issue (continued)

(a) The outstanding balance of HK$1,135.3 million as at 30 June 
2017 (31 December 2016: HK$175.7 million) stated at amortised 
cost represented unsecured unlisted notes issued by the 
Company under the Medium Term Note Programme (the 
“MTN Programme”). As at 30 June 2017, the debt securities 
in issue bore fixed interest rates ranging from 0.9% to 4.1% (31 
December 2016: 0.9% to 4.1%). The carrying amounts of the debt 
securities in issue approximate to their fair values as the impact 
on discounting is not significant.

(b) As at 30 June 2017, the outstanding balance of HK$7,169.3 million 
(31 December 2016: HK$5,647.5 million) represented unlisted 
structured notes which arose from selling structured products 
under the MTN Programme with underlying investments related 
to listed and unlisted equity investments, listed debt investments 
and unlisted fund investments.

The Group has not had any defaults of principal, interest or any other 
breaches with respect to their liabilities for the six months ended 30 
June 2017 (2016: Nil).

The debt securities in issue are repayable on demand and the Group 
has a practice to satisfy the request for redemption on the settlement 
date.

19. 已發行債務證券（續）

(a) 於二零一七年六月三十日，按攤

銷成本列賬的未償還餘額1,135.3

百萬港元（二零一六年十二月

三十一日：175.7百萬港元）指本

公司根據中期票據計劃（「中期

票據計劃」）發行的無抵押非上

市票據。於二零一七年六月三十

日，已發行債務證券按固定利率

0.9%至4.1%（二零一六年十二月

三十一日：0.9%至4.1%）計息。

由於對貼現的影響並不大，已發

行債務證券的賬面值與其公平值

相若。

(b) 於二零一七年六月三十日，未

償還餘額7,169.3百萬港元（二零

一六年十二月三十一日：5,647.5

百萬港元）指根據中期票據計劃

銷售結構產品產生的非上市結構

票據，相關投資與上市及非上市

股本投資、非上市債務投資及非

上市基金投資有關。

本集團就其截至二零一七年六月三十

日止六個月的負債並無拖欠任何本

金、利息或任何其他未履行其責任的

情況（二零一六年：無）。

已發行債務證券須按要求償還，而本

集團的慣例為在結付日期滿足償還要

求。
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20. Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or 
Loss

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Financial liabilities held for trading: 持作買賣的金融負債：

– Listed equity securities －上市股本證券 69 66
– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 979,274 1,136,096

Financial liabilities designated as at fair value 
through profit or loss

指定按公平值計入損益的 

金融負債

– Financial products (Note) －金融產品（附註） 3,348,324 2,349,358    

4,327,667 3,485,520
    

Note: Included in the fair value in financial products are cash collaterals of 
HK$2,285 million (31 December 2016: HK$1,686 million) received from 
counterparty.

The amount of change in fair value of financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss, during the period and cumulatively, attributable 
to changes in own credit risk was insignificant.

20. 按公平值計入損益的金融負債

附註： 金融產品之公平值包括從對手方收取的

現金抵押品2,285百萬港元（二零一六年

十二月三十一日：1,686百萬港元）。

於本期間及累計以而言，因本身信貸

風險變動以致按公平值計入損益的金

融負債公平值出現變動的金額並不重

大。
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21. Obligations under Repurchase Agreements

The obligations under repurchase agreements arise when the securities 
are sold by the Group with a concurrent agreement to repurchase at a 
specified later date and price. These securities are not derecognised 
from the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position and 
are retained within the appropriate financial assets classification. The 
amount received by the Group is recognised as liabilities as the Group 
retains substantially all risks and returns of the securities.

As at 30 June 2017, the outstanding amount received from repurchase 
agreements was HK$3,422,199,000 (2016: HK$930,958,000) and was 
recognised as obligations under repurchase agreements.

The following table specifies the amount included within financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss subject to repurchase 
agreements at the period end (Note 14).

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Financial assets held for trading 持作買賣的金融資產

– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 1,605,589 178,219
Financial assets at fair value through  

profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的 

金融資產

– Financial products －金融產品 2,983,485 1,224,306    

4,589,074 1,402,525
    

21. 回購協議的債項

本集團根據回購協議出售證券，連帶

同時訂立一項協議以按指定其後日期

及價格回購證券。該等證券並無於本

集團綜合財務狀況表中解除確認，並

保留在適當金融資產分類內。本集團

收取的款項確認為負債，原因是本集

團保留證券的絕大部分風險及回報。

於二零一七年六月三十日，就回購協

議收取的未結清款項為3,422,199,000

港元（二零一六年： 903,958,000港

元），並確認為回購協議的債項。

下表載明於期末按公平值計入損益的

金融資產中受回購協議規限的款項（附

註14）。
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22. Other Equity Instrument

On 15 June 2016, the Company issued US$300 million subordinated 
perpetual securities (the “Perpetual Securities”) with an initial 
distribution rate of 4.5% per annum. Distributions are paid semi-
annually in arrear and the first distribution date was 30 October 
2016. The Company may, at its sole discretion, elect to defer any 
distribution. The Perpetual Securities do not have maturity date and 
are only callable at the Company’s discretion on 30 April 2019 or on any 
distribution payment date after 30 April 2019. After 30 April 2019, the 
distribution rate will be reset to 3 year US swap rate plus 8% per annum. 
The Perpetual Securities constitute direct, unconditional, subordinated 
and unsecured obligations of the Company and are classified as equity 
instruments and recorded as equity in the consolidated statement of 
financial position. The amount as at 30 June 2017 included the accrued 
distribution payment.

23. Share Capital

Number of 
issued and 

fully paid shares

已發行及

繳足股份數目

Share capital

股本

HK$’000

千港元

At 1 January 2016 於二零一六年一月一日 6,934,308,201 6,004,362
Shares issued upon exercise of share options 

under the share option scheme (Note 24)
因購股權計劃下的購股權獲行使 

而發行的股份（附註24） 30,992,941 49,663    

At 31 December 2016 and 1 January 2017 於二零一六年十二月三十一日 

及二零一七年一月一日 6,965,301,142 6,054,025
Shares issued upon exercise of share options 

under the share option scheme (Note 24)
因購股權計劃下的購股權獲行使 

而發行的股份（附註24） 28,463,932 46,680    

At 30 June 2017 於二零一七年六月三十日 6,993,765,074 6,100,705
    

22. 其他權益工具

於二零一六年六月十五日，本公司發

行3億美元的次級永續證券（「永續證

券」），初始分派率為年率4.5%。分

派將於每半年期末時支付，首次分派

日為二零一六年十月三十日。本公司

可全權自行選擇延遞任何分派。永續

證券並無到期日且本公司僅可於二零

一九年四月三十日或二零一九年四月

三十日後的任何分派支付日自行贖

回。二零一九年四月三十日後，分派

率將重設為三年期美元掉期利率加年

率8%。永續證券構成本公司的直接、

無條件、後償及無抵押責任，並分類

為權益工具，於綜合財務狀況表中列

作權益。二零一七年六月三十日的金

額包括應計分派付款。

23. 股本
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24. Share Option Reserve

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Share Option 
Scheme”) for the purpose of assisting in recruiting, retaining and 
motivating key staff members. The Board of Directors has the 
discretion to grant share options to employees and directors of 
any members of the Group, including independent non-executive 
directors. The Share Option Scheme became effective on 19 June 2010 
and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 
years from that date (i.e., 18 June 2020).

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all 
share options to be granted under the Share Option Scheme must not 
in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue at the 
date of approval of the Share Option Scheme (i.e. 164,000,000 shares). 
The maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each 
eligible participant in the Share Option Scheme within any 12-month 
period is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any time 
(i.e. 16,400,000 shares). Any further grant of share options in excess of 
this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval in a general meeting.

Share options granted to a director or chief executive of the Company, 
or to any of their associates, are subject to approval in advance by the 
independent non-executive directors. In addition, any share options 
granted to an independent non-executive director of the Company, 
or to any of their associates, in excess of 0.1% of the shares of the 
Company in issue at any time or with an aggregate value (based on 
the price of the Company’s shares at the date of grant) in excess of 
HK$5 million, within any 12-month period, are subject to shareholders’ 
approval in advance in a general meeting.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 28 days 
from the date of offer, upon payment of a nominal consideration of 
HK$1 in total by the grantee. The exercise period of the share options 
granted is determinable by the directors, and ends on a date which is 
not later than ten years from the date of offer of the share options.

24. 購股權儲備

本公司採納購股權計劃（「購股權計

劃」），以協助招聘、挽留及激勵關鍵

員工。董事會可酌情授出購股權予本

集團任何成員公司僱員及董事（包括獨

立非執行董事）。購股權計劃於二零一

零年六月十九日生效，除非另行撤銷

或修訂，計劃將從該日起10年（即至二

零二零年六月十八日）有效。

購股權計劃容許授予所有獲行使的購

股權而發行的股份總數不能合計超過

在購股權計劃批准日本公司已發行股

份的10%（即164,000,000股）。於任何

十二個月期間內可根據購股權向該計

劃下的每名合資格參與者發行的最高

股份數目乃限於本公司於任何時間已

發行股份的1%（即16,400,000股）。任

何超出此限額的進一步授出購股權須

經股東於股東大會上批准。

授予本公司董事或主要行政人員，或

彼等任何聯繫人的購股權，均須事先

獲得獨立非執行董事的批准。此外，

於任何十二個月期間內授予本公司獨

立非執行董事，或彼等任何聯繫人的

任何購股權，凡超過本公司於任何時

間已發行股份的0.1%或其總值（根據本

公司於授出日期之股價計算）超過5百

萬港元，均須於股東大會上事先取得

股東的批准。

授出購股權的要約可由承授人自要約

日期起計二十八日內於支付名義代價

合共1港元後接納。所授出購股權的行

使期由董事釐定，最遲至自購股權要

約日期起計滿十年之日為止。
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24. Share Option Reserve (continued)

The exercise price of share options is determinable by the directors, 
but may not be less than the higher of (i) the Stock Exchange closing 
price of the Company’s shares on the date of offer of the share options; 
and (ii) the average Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s 
shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of 
offer.

The expected volatility and the expected dividend yield reflect the 
assumptions that the historical volatility and the historical dividend 
yield, respectively, are indicative of future trends, which may not 
necessarily be the actual outcome.

For the period ended 30 June 2017, no share option was lapsed 
or forfeited (2016: 503,957 share options with an exercise price of 
HK$1.264 each lapsed) prior to the vesting date as a result of staff 
resignation.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to 
vote at shareholders’ meetings.

28,463,932 share options were exercised during the period ended 
30 June 2017 (2016: 15,965,212 share options), resulting in the 
issue of 28,463,932 shares (2016: 15,965,212 shares) for a total cash 
consideration of HK$35,978,000 (2016: HK$20,180,000). An amount of 
HK$10,702,000 (2016: HK$5,714,000) was transferred from the share 
option reserve to the share capital account upon the exercise of the 
share options. The weighted average share price at the date of exercise 
for share options exercised during the period was HK$2.51 per share 
(2016: HK$2.35).

For the period ended 30 June 2017, the Group has recognised an 
equity-settled share-based compensation expense of HK$3,149,000 
for the share options under the Share Option Scheme in profit or loss 
(2016: HK$8,921,590).

24. 購股權儲備（續）

購股權的行使價由董事釐定，惟不可

低於以下較高者：(i)本公司股份於購股

權要約日期在聯交所的收市價；及 (ii)

本公司股份於緊接要約日期前五個交

易日在聯交所的平均收市價。

預期波幅及預期股息收益率反映過往

波幅及過往股息收益率分別是未來趨

勢指標的假設，而該指標不一定為實

際結果。

截至二零一七年六月三十日止期間，

概無購股權因僱員辭職而於歸屬日期

前失效（二零一六年：行使價為每股

1.264港元的503,957份購股權失效）。

購股權並不賦予持有人收取股息或在

股東大會上投票的權利。

截至二零一七年六月三十日止期間，

28,463,932份購股權獲行使（二零一六

年：15,965,212份）導致發行28,463,932

股股份（二零一六年：15,965,212股股

份），總現金代價35,978,000港元（二

零一六年：20,180,000港元）。因行使

購股權，金額為10,702,000港元（二零

一六年：5,714,000港元）購股權儲備轉

撥至股本賬。期內行使獲行使購股權

當日的加權平均股價為每股2.51港元

（二零一六年：2.35港元）。

截至二零一七年六月三十日止期間，

本集團已就購股權計劃項下的購股權

於損益確認以權益結算以股份為基礎

的補償開支3,149,000港元（二零一六

年：8,921,590港元）。



96 Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited | 2017 Interim Report

中期財務資料附註
Notes to the Interim Financial Information

24. Share Option Reserve (continued)

Movements of share options outstanding under the Share Option 
Scheme during the period/year are as follows:

30 June 2017 31 December 2016

二零一七年六月三十日 二零一六年十二月三十一日

Weighted

average

exercise price

Weighted

average

exercise price

加權平均行使價

HK$ per share

Number

of options
加權平均行使價

HK$ per share

Number

of options

每股港元 購股權數目 每股港元 購股權數目

At 1 January 於一月一日 1.692 101,266,251 1.585 133,267,107
Granted during the year 年內授出 — — — —
Adjusted during the year 年內調整 — — — —
Forfeited during the year 年內沒收 — — — —
Lapsed during the year 年內失效 — — 1.264 (1,007,915)
Exercised during the year 年內行使 1.264 (28,463,932) 1.246 (30,992,941)      

At 30 June/31 December 於六月三十日╱十二月三十一日 1.859 72,802,319 1.692 101,266,251
      

At the end of the reporting period, the Company had 72,802,319 (31 
December 2016: 101,266,251) share options outstanding under the 
Share Option Scheme, which represented approximately 1.04% (31 
December 2016: 1.45%) of the Company’s shares in issue as at 30 June 
2017. The exercise in full of the remaining share options would, under 
the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 
72,802,319 additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional 
share capital of HK$135,349,000 (before issuance expenses). The option 
periods of the share options are from 24 April 2012 to 9 June 2021, from 
10 January 2014 to 9 January 2024 and from 11 June 2015 to 10 June 
2025.

24. 購股權儲備（續）

期內╱年內購股權計劃下尚未行使購

股權的變動如下：

於報告期末， 本公司有 72,802,319

份（二零一六年十二月三十一日：

101,266,251份）購股權計劃下尚未行

使的購股權，佔本公司於二零一七年

六月三十日已發行股份約1.04%（二零

一六年十二月三十一日：1.45%）。

根據本公司目前的資本架構，若其餘

購股權獲悉數行使，會導致本公司額

外發行72,802,319股普通股，以及額

外股本135,349,000港元（未扣除發行

開支）。購股權的期權行使期間為二

零一二年四月二十四日至二零二一年

六月九日、二零一四年一月十日至二

零二四年一月九日及二零一五年六月

十一日至二零二五年六月十日。
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25. Share Award Reserve

On 27 October 2011, the Company adopted the share award scheme 
(the “Share Award Scheme”) under which shares of the Company (the 
“Awarded Shares”) may be awarded to selected employees (including 
directors) of any members of the Group (the “Selected Employees”) 
pursuant to the terms of the scheme rules and trust deed of the Share 
Award Scheme. The Share Award Scheme became effective on the 
adoption date and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, will 
remain in force for 10 years from that date, i.e., 26 October 2021.

The aggregate number of the Awarded Shares permitted to be 
awarded under the Share Award Scheme throughout the duration of 
the Share Award Scheme is limited to 10% of the issued share capital 
of the Company as at the adoption date (i.e, 164,000,000 shares). The 
maximum number of the Awarded Shares which may be awarded to 
a Selected Employee in any 12-month period up to and including the 
date of award shall not in aggregate exceed 1% of the issued share 
capital of the Company as at the adoption date (i.e, 16,400,000 shares).

When a Selected Employee has satisfied all vesting conditions, which 
might include service and/or performance conditions, specified by the 
Board of Directors of the Company at the time of making the award and 
become entitled to the shares of the Company forming the subject of 
the award, the trustee shall transfer the relevant Awarded Shares to that 
employee at no cost.

The voting rights and powers of any shares held under the Share 
Award Scheme shall be exercised by the independent trustee who shall 
abstain from voting.

25. 股份獎勵儲備

於二零一一年十月二十七日，本公

司採納股份獎勵計劃（「股份獎勵計

劃」）。據此，本公司股份（「獎勵股

份」）可根據股份獎勵計劃的計劃規則

及信託契據條款授予本集團任何成員

公司的獲選僱員（包括董事）（「獲選

僱員」）。股份獎勵計劃於採納日期生

效，除非另行終止或修訂，否則計劃

將自該日期起10年（即至二零二一年十

月二十六日）有效。

於股份獎勵計劃期間根據股份獎勵計

劃獲准授出的獎勵股份總數不得超過

本公司於採納日期已發行股份總數的

10%（即164,000,000股）。直至授出股

份之日（包含此日）止任何十二個月期

間內向獲選僱員授出的獎勵股份最高

數目合共不得超逾本公司於採納日期

已發行股份總數的1%（即16,400,000 

股）。

倘獲選僱員符合本公司董事會於授出

有關獎勵時列明的全部歸屬條件（其

中可能包括服務年期及╱或表現的條

件），便可獲取有關獎勵的本公司股

份，受託人須無償向該名僱員轉讓有

關獎勵股份。

獨立受託人有權行使根據股份獎勵計

劃持有的股份的所有投票權及權力，

惟獨立受託人將放棄投票權。
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25. Share Award Reserve (continued)

Details of the Awarded Shares granted and unvested as at 30 June 2017 
are set out below:

Date of 
Awarded 
Shares granted

Average fair 
value per share

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares granted

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares vested

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares lapsed

Number of 
Awarded 

Shares unvested Vesting
dates

歸屬日期

授出獎勵

股份的日期

每股平均

公平值

授出獎勵

股份的數目

已歸屬獎勵

股份的數目

已失效獎勵

股份的數目

未歸屬獎勵

股份的數目

15/4/2015 HK$3.29港元 34,653,000 (23,673,000) (516,000) 10,464,000 30/11/2017
18/4/2016 HK$2.79港元 27,987,000 (10,128,000) (876,000) 8,239,000 30/11/2017

8,212,000 30/11/2018
58,000 4/10/2017
58,000 4/10/2018

208,000 31/3/2018
208,000 31/3/2019

13/4/2017 HK$2.44港元 26,628,000 (745,000) (464,000) 8,511,000 30/11/2017
8,468,000 30/11/2018
8,440,000 30/11/2019

       

The Group has recognised a share-based compensation expense of 
HK$32,787,000 for the Awarded Shares under the Share Award Scheme 
in profit or loss (2016: HK$32,526,000). 2,284,000 Awarded Shares have 
been either transferred to the grantees or sold in accordance with their 
instructions at no cost (2016: 9,684,000) for the period ended 30 June 
2017.

802,000 Awarded Shares lapsed prior to their vesting date as a result 
of staff resignations for the period ended 30 June 2017 (2016: 659,000 
Awarded Shares).

After considering the number of shares which were granted in prior 
years, as at 30 June 2017, the total number of the Awarded Shares that 
can be awarded was 72,185,000 which represents approximately 1.03% 
of the Company’s shares in issue as at 30 June 2017.

25. 股份獎勵儲備（續）

於二零一七年六月三十日授出及未歸

屬的獎勵股份的詳情載列如下：

本集團已就股份獎勵計劃項下的獎勵

股份於損益確認以股份為基礎的補償

開支 32,787,000港元（二零一六年：

32,526,000港元）。2,284,000股獎勵股

份已於截至二零一七年六月三十日止

期間（二零一六年：9,684,000股）無償

轉讓予承授人或根據其指示出售。

截至二零一七年六月三十日止期間，

由於僱員辭職，802,000股獎勵股份

（二零一六年：659,000股獎勵股份）於

其歸屬日期前失效。

經過考慮到以往年度授予的股份數目

後，於二零一七年六月三十日，可進

行獎勵的獎勵股份總數為72,185,000

股，約佔本公司於二零一七年六月

三十日已發行股份的1.03%。
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26. Shares Held under the Share Award Scheme

Movements of shares held under the Share Award Scheme during the 
period/year are as follows:

30 June 2017 31 December 2016

二零一七年六月三十日 二零一六年十二月三十一日

HK$’000

Number of

shares HK$’000

Number of

shares

千港元 股份數目 千港元 股份數目

At 1 January 於一月一日 214,323 62,804,400 199,643 76,929,400
Purchased during the year 年內購買 29,995 12,367,000 68,971 24,284,000

Vested and transferred out 
during the year

年內歸屬及轉出

(4,035) (2,284,000) (54,291) (38,409,000)      

At 30 June/31 December 於六月三十日╱十二月三十一日 240,283 72,887,400 214,323 62,804,400
      

During the six months ended 30 June 2017, the trustee acquired 
12,367,000 ordinary shares (31 December 2016: 24,284,000 ordinary 
shares) of the Company for the Share Award Scheme through 
purchases in the open market at a total cost, including related 
transaction costs of approximately HK$29,995,000 (31 December 2016: 
HK$68,971,000).

26. 根據股份獎勵計劃持有的股份

期內╱年內根據股份獎勵計劃持有的

股份的變動如下：

截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個

月，受託人就股份獎勵計劃以總成

本（包括相關交易成本）約29,995,000

港元（二零一六年十二月三十一日：

68,971,000港元）在公開市場買入

12,367,000股本公司普通股（二零一六

年十二月三十一日：24,284,000股普通

股）。
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27. Operat ing  Lease  Commitments ,  Cap i ta l 
Commitments and Other Commitments

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had total future minimum lease payables 
under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Within one year 一年內 4,794 4,627
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 二至五年（包括首尾兩年） 1,045 3,318    

5,839 7,945
    

Capital commitments

The Group had capital commitments for system upgrade and 
renovation of premises of approximately HK$4,475,000 which were 
contracted but not provided for as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: 
HK$4,724,000).

Other commitments

The Group undertakes underwriting obligations on placing, IPO, 
takeover and merger activities. As at 30 June 2017, the underwriting 
obligations were approximately HK$1,571 million (31 December 2016: 
HK$576 million).

The Group also undertakes loan commitments for certain credit 
facilities granted to customers. As at 30 June 2017, the loan 
commitments amount was approximately HK$741 million (31 
December 2016: HK$375 million) and an ECL impairment allowance of 
HK$108,000 (31 December 2016: Nil) was provided.

27. 經營租賃、資本承擔及其他承
擔

於二零一七年六月三十日，本集團根

據不可撤銷經營租賃在下述期限內到

期的未來應付最低租賃款項總額如下：

資本承擔

本集團就系統升級及物業翻新作出資

本承擔約4,475,000港元，該款項已訂

約但並未於二零一七年六月三十日予

以撥備（二零一六年十二月三十一日：

4,724,000港元）。

其他承擔

本集團為配售、首次公開發售、收

購及合併活動提供承銷承諾。於二

零一七年六月三十日，承銷承諾約

為1,571百萬港元（二零一六年十二月

三十一日：576百萬港元）。

本集團亦為若干客戶授信提供融資承

諾。於二零一七年六月三十日，融資

承諾約為 741百萬港元（二零一六年

十二月三十一日：375百萬港元），並已

就預期信用損失計提減值撥備108,000

港元（二零一六年十二月三十一日：

無）。
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28. Cash Flows from Operating Activities

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Cash flows from operating activities 經營活動所得現金流量
Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 871,230 639,538
Adjustments for: 經調整：

Depreciation 折舊 19,674 16,982
Share-based compensation expenses 以股份為基礎的薪酬開支 35,936 41,447
Net impairment charge on loans and advances 

to customers
給予客戶的貸款及墊款 
減值淨額 12,516 —

Net impairment charge on accounts receivable 應收款項減值淨額 1,512 14
Net reversal of impairment on other financial 

assets and loan commitments
其他金融資產及融資承諾的減值 
撥回淨額 (15,961) —    

924,907 697,981
Increase in other assets 其他資產增加 (2,715) (45)
Increase/(decrease) in loans and advances to 

customers
給予客戶的貸款及墊款 
增加╱（減少） 2,326,541 (2,138,511)

Increase in accounts receivable 應收款項增加 (2,755,484) (624,840)
Foreign exchange difference on provision for 

impairment of accounts receivable
應收款項減值撥備的 
外匯差額 33 5

(Increase)/decrease in receivable from reverse 
repurchase agreements

反向回購協議應收款項 
（增加）╱減少 (164,294) 342,485

Increase in obligations under repurchase 
agreements

回購協議的債務增加
2,491,241 247,677

Decrease in prepayments, deposits and 
other receivables

預付款項、按金及其他 
應收款項減少 26,929 90,340

Increase in financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的 
金融資產增加 (4,559,610) (4,124,946)

(Increase)/decrease in derivative financial 
instruments

衍生金融工具（增加）╱減少
(25,921) 50,499

Increase in financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的 
金融負債增加 842,147 2,158,420

Decrease/(increase) in client trust bank balances 客戶信託銀行結餘（增加）╱減少 673,905 (484,129)
Increase in time deposits with original maturity 

more than three months when acquired
購入時原到期日多於三個月的 
定期存款增加 (6,000) (6,207)

Decrease in accounts payable 應付款項減少 (316,319) (1,431,963)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and 

accrued liabilities
其他應付款項及應計負債 
增加╱（減少） 65,184 (81,626)

Provision for impairment on accounts  
receivables

對應收款項作出減值撥備
(4,753) —

Provision for impairment on client trust  
bank balance

對客戶信託銀行結餘作出減值撥備
(22,332) —

Provision for impairment on loan commitment 對融資承諾作出減值撥備 (149) —
Provision for impairment on loans and advances 

to customers
對給予客戶的貸款及墊款作出減值撥備

(236,346) —
Provision for impairment on other receivables 對其他應收款項作出減值撥備 (110) —
    

28. 經營活動所得現金流量
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For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Cash used in operations 經營業務所用現金 (743,146) (5,304,860)
Hong Kong profits tax refund/(paid) 已退回╱（已付）香港利得稅 20 (101)    

Net cash flows used in operating activities 經營活動的現金流出淨額 (743,126) (5,304,961)
    

Cash flows from operating activities included: 經營活動的現金流量包括：

– Interest received －已收利息 631,062 669,869
– Interest paid －已付利息 (167,052) (146,134)
– Dividend received －已收股息 1,794 5,735

    

28. Cash Flows from Operating Activities (continued) 28. 經營活動所得現金流量（續）
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29. Related Party Transactions

(a) In addition to the transactions and balances set out elsewhere in 
the unaudited interim financial information, the Group had the 
following material transactions with related parties during the 
period:

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Commission expenses to the ultimate 
holding company

支付予最終控股公司的 

佣金開支 (i) (1,123) (1,283)
Commission expenses to the ultimate 

holding company for trading in 
RMB Qualified Foreign Institutional 
Investors (RQFII) account

就於人民幣合格境外 

機構投資者(RQFII) 

賬戶內交易支付予 

最終控股公司的佣金開支 (ii) (102) (99)
Professional and consultancy fees  

paid to a fellow subsidiary
支付予同系附屬公司的 

專業及顧問費 (iii) (9,320) (7,320)
Management fee income and 

performance fee income of a private 
fund managed by a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company and 
invested by a fellow subsidiary

自本公司全資附屬公司 

管理及同系附屬公司 

投資的私募基金收取的 

管理費收入及表現費收入

(iv) 764 616
Total fees received from the above 

private fund
自上述私募基金收取的 

費用總額 (v) 260 95
Commission income of a public fund 

managed by a fellow subsidiary
自同系附屬公司管理的 

公募基金收取的佣金收入 (vi) 22 95
Commission income from an 

intermediate holding company
自中介控股公司收取的 

佣金收入 (vii) 1,938 767
Commission income from the ultimate 

holding company
自最終控股公司收取的 

佣金收入 (viii) 33 18
Underwriting fee and sponsor fee 

income from the ultimate holding 
company

自最終控股公司收取的 

包銷費及保薦人費收入

(ix) 176,304 —

29. 關連方交易

(a) 除未經審核中期財務資料其他章

節所載的交易及結餘外，本集團

於期內與關連方進行以下重大交

易：
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For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Management fee income from a public 
fund managed by a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company and 
invested by the intermediate 
holding company

自本公司全資附屬公司 

管理及中介控股公司 

投資的公募基金收取的 

管理費收入

(x) 538 2,456
Management fee income from a public 

fund managed by a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company and 
controlled by the intermediate 
holding company

自本公司全資附屬公司 

管理及中介控股公司 

控制的公募基金收取 

的管理費收入

(xi) 811 700
Management fee and handling fee 

income from public funds managed 
by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company and invested by a fellow 
subsidiary and the intermediate 
holding company

自本公司全資附屬公司管理 

及同系附屬公司及中介 

控股公司投資的公募 

基金收取的管理費及 

手續費收入

(xii) 2,721 327
Commission income from  

an investment fund
自投資基金收取的 

佣金收入 (xiii) 83 7
Professional fee and consultancy 

fee paid to the ultimate holding 
company

支付予最終控股公司的 

專業及諮詢費

(xiv) — (361)
Commission income from funds 

managed by the fellow subsidiary
自同系附屬公司管理的 

基金收取的佣金收入 (xv) 1,962 2,419
Equity distribution on Perpetual 

Securities paid to the intermediate 
holding company

應付予中介控股公司的 

永續證券權益分派

(xvi) 21,853 1,821
     

29. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(a) (continued)

29. 關連方交易（續）

(a) （續）
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29. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(a) (continued)

Notes:

(i) The commission expenses to the ultimate holding company were 
calculated based on the percentage of the transaction value 
stated in the Cooperation Agreement signed with a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company.

(ii) The commission expenses to the ultimate holding company were 
calculated based on the percentage of the transaction value 
through RQFII account as stated in the Cooperation Agreement 
signed with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(iii) The professional and consultancy fees were paid to a fellow 
subsidiary for the provision of capital market information.

(iv) The management fee income and performance fee income 
received from a private fund managed by a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company and invested by a fellow subsidiary 
were charged at 1.5% per annum of the net asset value at the last 
working day of each month and 20% of the positive increment in 
the net asset value for the year.

(v) The total fees received from the private fund mentioned in note (iv) 
above included commission income which was based on 0.15% of 
the transaction value.

(vi) The commission income received from a public fund managed 
by the fellow subsidiary was based on the pricing stated in the 
signed brokerage agreement with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company.

(vii) The commission income received from the intermediate holding 
company was based on the pricing stated in the signed brokerage 
agreement with wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.

(viii) The commission income received from the ultimate holding 
company was based on the pricing stated in the signed brokerage 
agreement with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(ix) The underwriting and sponsor fee income received from the 
ultimate holding company was based on the underwriting and 
sponsor agreement with the ultimate holding company.

(x) The management fee income received from a public fund 
managed by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and 
invested by the intermediate holding company was charged based 
on the percentage prescribed in the investment management 
agreement.

29. 關連方交易（續）

(a) （續）

附註：

(i) 支付予最終控股公司的佣金開支

乃按與本公司的一家全資附屬公

司簽立的合作協議列明的交易值

百分比計算。

(ii) 支付予最終控股公司的佣金開支

乃按與本公司的一家全資附屬

公司簽立的合作協議列明透過

RQFII賬戶進行的交易值百分比

計算。

(iii) 專業及顧問費乃就同系附屬公司

提供資本市場資料支付。

(iv) 自本公司全資附屬公司管理及同

系附屬公司投資的私募基金收取

的管理費收入及表現費收入按年

內各月最後一個工作日的資產淨

值每年1.5%以及資產淨值增加的

20%收費。

(v) 上文附註 (iv)所述自私募基金收

取的費用總額包括佣金收入（按

交易值的0.15%計算）。

(vi) 自同系附屬公司管理的公募基金

收取的佣金收入按與本公司一家

全資附屬公司簽立的經紀協議列

明的定價收費。

(vii) 自中介控股公司收取的佣金收入

乃按與本公司全資附屬公司簽立

的經紀協議中所述的定價收取。

(viii) 自最終控股公司收取的佣金收入

乃按與本公司一家全資附屬公司

簽立的經紀協議中所述的定價收

取。

(ix) 自最終控股公司收取的包銷費及

保薦人費收入乃按與本公司一家

最終控股公司簽立的包銷及保薦

人協議收取。

(x) 自本公司全資附屬公司管理及中

介控股公司投資的公募基金收取

的管理費收入按投資管理協議規

定的百分比收取。
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29. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(a) (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(xi) The management fee income received from a public fund (30 
June 2016: three) managed by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company and controlled by the intermediate holding company 
was based on the percentage prescribed in the respective 
investment management agreements.

(xii) The management fee income and handling fee income received 
from two public funds (30 June 2016: one) managed by a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company and invested by a fellow 
subsidiary and the intermediate holding company were based 
on the percentage prescribed in the investment management 
agreement.

(xiii) The commission income received from an investment fund 
mentioned in note (xii) above was based on the percentage stated 
in the signed brokerage agreement with another wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company.

(xiv) The professional fee and consultancy fee paid to the ultimate 
holding company were based on the usage of research reports 
and financial advisory services provided to another wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company principally engaged in the provision of 
futures dealing and broking services.

(xv) The commission income received from funds managed by the 
fellow subsidiary was based on the pricing stated in the signed 
brokerage agreement with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company.

(xvi) Included in the Group’s balance of Perpetual Securities was an 
amount of HK$971,125,000 as at 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: 
HK$971,125,000) owned by an intermediate holding company. The 
accrued distribution payable to the intermediate holding company 
was HK$7,300,000 (31 December 2016: HK$7,271,000).

(xvii) Included in the Group’s accounts payable was a broker payable 
due to the ultimate holding company of HK$9,388,000 (31 
December 2016: HK$8,006,000) arising from the dealing in 
securities as at 30 June 2017. The balance was unsecured, interest-
free and payable on the settlement day under the relevant market 
practice.

29. 關連方交易（續）

(a) （續）

附註：（續）

(xi) 自本公司全資附屬公司管理及中

介控股公司控制的一隻公募基金

（二零一六年六月三十日：三隻）

收取的管理費收入按投資管理協

議規定的百分比收取。

(xii) 自本公司全資附屬公司管理及同

系附屬公司及中介控股公司投資

的兩隻公募基金（二零一六年六

月三十日：一隻）收取的管理費

收入及手續費收入按投資管理協

議規定的百分比收取。

(xiii) 自上文附註(xii)所述投資基金收

取的佣金收入乃按與本公司另一

家全資附屬公司簽訂的相關經紀

協議中所述的百分比收取。

(xiv) 支付予最終控股公司的專業及諮

詢費乃按提供予本公司另一家主

要從事期貨買賣及經紀業務的全

資附屬公司的調查報告及財務諮

詢服務使用量收取。

(xv) 自同系附屬公司管理的基金收取

的佣金收入按與本公司一家全資

附屬公司簽立的經紀協議列明的

定價收費。

(xvi) 本集團擁有的永續證券包括於二

零一七年六月三十日由中介控

股公司擁有的款項971,125,000

港元（二零一六年十二月三十一

日：971,125,000）。應付中介控

股公司的應計分派為7,300,000

港元（二零一六年十二月三十一

日：7,271,000港元）。

(xvii) 本集團的應付款項包括於二零

一七年六月三十日買賣證券產生

的應付最終控股公司經紀費用

款項9,388,000港元（二零一六年

十二月三十一日：8,006,000港

元）。根據相關市場慣例，該結

餘為無抵押、免息及於結算日支

付。
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29. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(a) (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(xviii) Included in the Group’s accounts receivable was a broker 
receivable due f rom the ul t imate holding company of 
HK$18,747,000 (31 December 2016: HK$20,230,000) arising from 
dealing in securities as at 30 June 2017. The credit terms provided 
to the ultimate holding company were consistent with the practice 
of the securities dealing industry. The balance was unsecured, 
interest-free and receivable on the settlement day under the 
relevant market practices.

(xix) Included in the Group’s accounts payable was amount due to funds 
managed by the fellow subsidiary of HK$2,638,000 (31 December 
2016: HK$913,000) arising from dealing in securities as at 30 June 
2017. The balance was unsecured, interest-free and payable on the 
settlement day under relevant market practices.

(xx) Included in the accounts receivable were management fee and 
performance fee receivables due from investment funds managed 
by the Group mentioned above of HK$972,000 (31 December 
2016: HK$745,000) arising from the provision of asset management 
services as at 30 June 2017. The balances were unsecured, interest-
free and receivable monthly in arrears.

(xxi) Included the Group’s accounts payable was the accounts payable 
due to the public fund mentioned in note (vi) above of HK$404,000 
arising from dealing in securities (31 December 2016: Nil) as at 30 
June 2017. The balance is unsecured, interest-free and payable on 
demand.

(xxii) Included in the Group’s accounts payable were amounts due 
to the intermediate holding company of HK$117,529,000 (31 
December 2016: HK$485,909,000), the immediate holding 
company of nil amount (31 December 2016: HK$135,807,000) 
and the ultimate holding company of HK$535,000 (31 December 
2016: HK$1,328,000) arising from dealing in securities, futures and 
leveraged foreign exchange as at 30 June 2017. The balances were 
unsecured, interest-free and payable on demand.

(xxiii) Included in the Group’s accounts receivable was an underwriting 
and sponsor fee of HK$175,140,000 (31 December 2016: Nil) 
receivable from the ultimate holding company. The balance was 
unsecured, interest-free and payable on demand.

29. 關連方交易（續）

(a) （續）

附註：（續）

(xviii) 本集團的應收款項包括於二零

一七年六月三十日買賣證券產生

的應收最終控股公司經紀應收款

項18,747,000港元（二零一六年

十二月三十一日：20,230,000港

元）。根據相關市場慣例，該結

餘為無抵押、免息及須於結算日

支付。

(xix) 本集團的應付款項包括於二零

一七年六月三十日買賣證券產生

的應付同系附屬公司管理的基金

的款項2,638,000港元（二零一六

年十二月三十一日：913,000港

元）。根據相關市場慣例，該結

餘為無抵押、免息及須於結算日

支付。

(xx) 應收款項包括於二零一七年六月

三十日提供資產管理服務產生

的應收由上述本集團管理投資基

金的應收管理費及表現費款項

972,000港元（二零一六年十二月

三十一日：745,000港元）。該結

餘乃無抵押、免息及須於每月後

收取。

(xxi) 本集團的應付款項包括於二零

一七年六月三十日買賣證券產生

的應付上述附註 (vi)提及的公募

基金款項404,000港元（二零一六

年十二月三十一日：零）。該結

餘乃無抵押、免息及須於要求時

支付。

(xxii) 於二零一七年六月三十日，本集

團之應付款項包括因買賣證券、

期貨及槓桿外匯產生之應付中介

控股公司款項117,529,000港元

（二零一六年十二月三十一日：

485,909,000港元）、 應付直接控

股公司款項零（二零一六年十二

月三十一日： 135,807,000港元）

及應付最終控股公司535,000港

元（二零一六年十二月三十一

日：1,328,000港元）。該結餘乃

無抵押、免息及須於要求時支

付。

(xxiii) 本集團之應付款項包括應收最

終控股公司的包銷及保薦人費

175,140,000港 元（二零一六年

十二月三十一日：零）。該結餘

乃無抵押、免息及須於要求時支

付。
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29. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(a) (continued)

The Group’s ultimate holding company, Guotai Junan, is subject 
to the control of the PRC Government which also controls a 
significant portion of assets and entities in the PRC (collectively 
referred to as “state-owned enterprises”). Therefore, transactions 
with state-owned enterprises are regarded as related party 
transactions.

Majority of the bank borrowings and deposits of the Group 
were entered into with state-owned banks. In addition, the 
Group enters into transactions with state-owned enterprises that 
relate to the Group’s normal business activities, including but 
not limited to brokerage services, corporate finance business, 
asset management business, loan and financing business 
and investment holding and market making business. These 
transactions are entered into in the ordinary course of business 
at arm’s length and under the normal commercial terms and 
conditions as to those that would have been entered into 
with non-state-owned enterprises, which were not considered 
individually significant in accordance with HKAS 24.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

For the six months ended 
30 June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Salaries and allowances 薪金及津貼 7,047 8,152
Equity-settled share-based payments 以權益結算以股份為基礎的付款 11,551 17,563
Pension scheme contributions 退休金計劃供款 36 33    

18,634 25,748
    

29. 關連方交易（續）

(a) （續）

本集團最終控股公司國泰君安由

中國政府控制，而中國政府亦擁

有中國國內重大之資產及企業

（統稱為「國有企業」）。因此，本

集團與國有企業訂立之交易均被

視為關連方交易。

本集團大部分銀行借款及存款均

為與國有銀行訂立。此外，本集

團與國有企業進行與本集團日常

業務活動有關的交易，包括但不

限於經紀服務，企業融資業務，

資產管理業務，貸款及融資業務

及投資控股及做市業務。該等交

易乃於日常業務過程中公平地按

與非國有企業進行的交易類似的

正常商業條款及條件進行，並按

照香港會計準則第24號沒有被視

為個別重大交易。

(b) 本集團主要管理人員薪酬：
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30. Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the 
Continuous Net Settlement (CNS) money obligations receivable and 
trade payables with HKSCC and it intends to settle on a net basis as 
accounts receivable from or accounts payable to the Stock Exchange. 
The net amount of CNS money obligations receivable or payable with 
HKSCC and the guarantee fund placed in HKSCC do not meet the 
criteria for offsetting in the financial statements and the Group does not 
intend to settle the balances on a net basis.

Gross 
amount of 

recognised 
financial 

assets/
(liabilities)

已確認

金融資產╱

（負債）總額

Gross amount 
of recognised 

financial 
(assets)/

liabilities 
offset in 

the financial 
statements

於財務報表

抵銷已確認

金融（資產）╱

負債總額

Net amount 
of financial 

liabilities 
reflected in 

the financial 
statements

於財務報表

呈列的金融

負債淨額

Related 
amounts not 

set off in 
the statement 

of financial 
position

並未於

財務狀況表

抵銷的

有關金額

Net

淨額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

As at 30 June 2017, unaudited 於二零一七年六月三十日， 

未經審核

CNS money obligations receivable 持續淨額交收應收賬 1,290,106 (1,290,106) — — —
CNS money obligations payable 持續淨額交收應付賬 (1,329,855) 1,290,106 (39,749) — (39,749)       

As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年六月三十日

CNS money obligation receivable 持續淨額交收應收賬 1,091,696 (1,091,696) — — —
CNS money obligation payable 持續淨額交收應付賬 (1,121,660) 1,091,696 (29,964) — (29,964)
       

The “net amount of financial assets and liabilities reflected in the 
financial statements”, as set out above, is included in “accounts 
receivable and accounts payable arising from brokerage – the 
Stock Exchange and other clearing houses” in Note 13 and Note 17 
respectively.

30. 抵銷金融資產與金融負債

本集團目前擁有合法可執行權利抵銷

與香港結算的持續淨額交收（持續淨額

交收）應收賬與交易應付款項，並擬按

淨額基準作為應收或應付聯交所賬款

結算。與香港結算的持續淨額交收應

收賬或應付賬的淨額及存於香港結算

的保證基金並不符合於財務報表內抵

銷的標準，本集團不擬按淨額基準結

算有關結餘。

上文所載的「於財務報表呈列的金融資

產與負債淨額」包括在附註13及附註17

「經紀業務應收款項及應付款項－聯交

所及其他結算所」。
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments

Group’s valuation process

The Level 1 and Level 2 fair value of financial assets are measured by 
reference to quoted market prices and brokers’ quotes respectively. 
For Level 3 fair value, the Group has engaged an independent valuer 
to perform the valuation of financial assets for financial reporting 
purposes. Such valuation report would be sent to the Finance 
Department and the Audit Committee for discussion at least twice per 
annum, which is in line with the Group’s reporting dates.

The Finance Department regularly reviews significant unobservable 
inputs and valuation adjustments including broker quotes used to 
measure the fair values of financial assets. Changes in Level 2 and Level 
3 fair values are analysed for the fair value movement at each reporting 
date.

31. 金融工具的公平值計量

本集團的估值流程

第1級及第2級金融資產的公平值乃分

別參考巿場報價及經紀報價計量。就

第3級公平值而言，本集團已委聘獨立

估值師對金融資產進行估值，以作財

務申報目的。該估值報告將每年至少

兩次（與本集團的報告日期一致）呈送

予財務部及審核委員會，以供討論。

財務部定期審閱用於計量金融資產公

平值的重大無法觀察參數及估值調整

（包括經紀報價）。第2級及第3級公平

值變動於各報告日期進行分析以了解

公平值動態。
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of 
the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2017, unaudited

Fair value measurement using

採用以下各項的公平值計量  

Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

活躍

市場報價

重大可

觀察參數

重大無法

觀察參數

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

（第1 級） （第2 級） （第3 級） 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Financial assets held for trading 持作買賣金融資產

– Listed equity securities －上市股本證券 442,562 — — 442,562
– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 — 4,301,448 — 4,301,448
– Unlisted debt securities －非上市債務證券 — 969,404 — 969,404

Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss

按公平值計入損益的 

金融資產

– Unlisted fund investments －非上市基金投資 — 227,841 52,037 279,878
– Financial products －金融產品 1,683,177 8,931,052 1,265,414 11,879,643

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 4,000 91,379 — 95,379      

2,129,739 14,521,124 1,317,451 17,968,314
      

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

公平值等級

下表闡明本集團金融工具的公平值計

量等級：

按公平值計量的資產：

於二零一七年六月三十日，未經審核
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

As at 31 December 2016, audited

Fair value measurement using

採用以下各項的公平值計量  

Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

活躍

市場報價

重大可

觀察參數

重大無法

觀察參數

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

（第1 級） （第2 級） （第3 級） 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Financial assets held for trading 持作買賣金融資產

– Listed equity securities －上市股本證券 335,569 — — 335,569
– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 — 4,979,688 — 4,979,688
– Unlisted debt securities －非上市債務證券 — 50,931 — 50,931

Financial assets designated as at  
fair value through profit or loss

指定按公平值計入損益的 

金融資產

– Unlisted fund investments －非上市基金投資 — 355,701 51,701 407,402
– Unlisted convertible promissory 

note
－非上市可換股承兌票據

— — 115,184 115,184
– Financial products －金融產品 — 6,252,234 1,172,317 7,424,551

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 — 122,001 — 122,001      

335,569 11,760,555 1,339,202 13,435,326
      

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

公平值等級（續）

按公平值計量的資產：（續）

於二零一六年十二月三十一日，經審核



113國泰君安國際控股有限公司 | 2017 中期報告

中期財務資料附註
Notes to the Interim Financial Information

31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2017, unaudited

Fair value measurement using

採用以下各項的公平值計量  

Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

活躍

市場報價

重大可

觀察參數

重大無法

觀察參數

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

（第1 級） （第2 級） （第3 級） 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Debt securities in issue at fair value 
through profit and loss

按公平值計入損益的 

債務證券 — (5,903,967) (1,265,414) (7,169,381)
Financial liabilities held for trading 持作買賣的金融負債

– Listed equity securities －上市股本證券 (69) — — (69)
– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 — (979,274) — (979,274)

Financial liabilities designated as 
at fair value through profit or loss

指定為按公平值計入損益的 

金融負債

– Financial products －金融產品 — (3,348,324) — (3,348,324)
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 (15,500) (62,040) — (77,540)      

(15,569) (10,293,605) (1,265,414) (11,574,588)
      

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

公平值等級（續）

按公平值計量的負債：

於二零一七年六月三十日，未經審核
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value: (continued)

As at 31 December 2016, audited

Fair value measurement using

採用以下各項的公平值計量  

Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

活躍

市場報價

重大可

觀察參數

重大無法

觀察參數

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

（第1 級） （第2 級） （第3 級） 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Debt securities in issue designated  
as at fair value through  
profit and loss

指定按公平值計入損益的 

債務證券

— (4,475,214) (1,172,317) (5,647,531)
Financial liabilities held for trading 持作買賣的金融負債

– Listed equity securities －上市股本證券 (66) — — (66)
– Listed debt securities －上市債務證券 — (1,136,096) — (1,136,096)

Financial liabilities designated as at  
fair value through profit or loss

指定按公平值計入損益的 

金融負債

– Financial products －金融產品 — (2,349,358) — (2,349,358)
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 — (130,083) — (130,083)      

(66) (8,090,751) (1,172,317) (9,263,134)
      

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

公平值等級（續）

按公平值計量的負債：（續）

於二零一六年十二月三十一日，經審核
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

(a) Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets 
is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting 
period. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily 
and regularly available from an exchange, dealer or broker and 
those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market 
transactions on an arm’s length basis. The quoted market price 
used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid 
price.

(b) Financial instruments in Level 2

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an 
active market (for example, over-the-counter) is determined 
by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques 
maximise the use of observable market data where it is available 
and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all 
significant inputs used in the valuation for financial instruments 
are observable, the financial instruments are included in Level 2.

If one or more of the significant inputs are not based on 
observable market data, the financial instrument is included in 
Level 3.

There was no transfer of fair value measurement between Level 
1 and Level 2 during the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the 
year ended 31 December 2016.

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

(a) 第1級金融工具

於交投活躍市場買賣的金融工具

公平值根據報告期末的市場報價

計算。交投活躍的市場指可輕易

及定期從交易所、交易商或經紀

取得報價的市場，而該等報價代

表按公平基準進行的實際及常規

市場交易。本集團所持金融資產

所用的市場報價為當時的買盤

價。

(b) 第2級金融工具

並非於活躍市場（例如場外市場）

買賣的金融工具公平值乃使用估

值技術釐定。該等估值技術盡可

能採用可觀察市場數據（如有），

盡量不依賴實體的特定估計。如

金融工具估值所用的所有重大參

數均為可觀察參數，該金融工具

列入第2級。

倘有一個或多個重大參數並非以

可觀察市場數據為基準，該金融

工具列入第3級。

截至二零一七年六月三十日止六

個月及截至二零一六年十二月

三十一日止年度，概無公平值計

量於第1級與第2級之間轉撥。
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

(c) Financial instruments in Level 3

The following tables present the changes in Level 3 instruments 
of financial instruments for the period ended 30 June 2017 and 
the year ended 31 December 2016.

Level 3 financial assets

For the period ended 30 June 2017, unaudited

Unlisted
debt 

securities 
(Note 20)

非上市

債務投資

（附註20）

Unlisted 
convertible 
promissory 

note 
(Note 20)

非上市

可換股

承兌票據

（附註20）

Unlisted
fund

investments 
(Note 20)

非上市

基金投資

（附註20）

Financial 
products 
(Note 20)

金融產品

（附註20）

Total

總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 January 2017 於二零一七年 

一月一日 — 115,184 51,701 1,172,317 1,339,202
Purchases 購買 — — — 199,776 199,776
Transfer out to Level 2 轉至第2級 — — — — —
Receipt on maturity 於到期時收款 — (76,081) — — (76,081)
Accrued interest  

income
應計利息收入

— 1,540 — — 1,540
Receipt of interest 

income
收取利息收入

— (1,546) — — (1,546)
Net (loss)/gain 

recognised in  
profit or loss

於損益內確認的 

（虧損）╱收益 

淨額 — (39,097) 336 (106,679) (145,440)       

At 30 June 2017 於二零一七年 

六月三十日 — — 52,037 1,265,414 1,317,451
       

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

(c) 第3級金融工具

下表呈列截至二零一七年六月

三十日止期間及截至二零一六年

十二月三十一日止年度，第3級

金融工具的變動。

第3級金融資產

截至二零一七年六月三十日止期

間，未經審核
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

(c) Financial instruments in Level 3 (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016, audited

Unlisted debt 
securities 
(Note 20)

Unlisted 
convertible 
promissory 

note 
(Note 20)

Unlisted fund 
investments 

(Note 20)

Financial 
product 

(Note 20) Total

非上市

債務投資

（附註20）

非上市

可換股

承兌票據

（附註20）

非上市

基金投資

（附註20）

金融產品

（附註20） 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 January 2016 於二零一六年 

一月一日 45,400 152,756 120,141 — 318,297
Purchases 購買 — — — 1,172,317 1,172,317
Transfer out to Level 2 轉至第2級 — — (149,352) — (149,352)
Receipt on maturity 於到期時收款 (47,170) — — — (47,170)
Accrued interest income 應計利息收入 445 3,094 — — 3,539
Receipt of interest 

income
收取利息收入

(445) (4,638) — — (5,083)
Net (loss)/gain 

recognised in  
profit or loss

於損益內確認的 

（虧損）╱收益 

淨額 1,770 (36,028) 80,912 — 46,654       

At 31 December 2016 於二零一六年 

十二月三十一日 — 115,184 51,701 1,172,317 1,339,202
       

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

(c) 第3級金融工具（續）

截至二零一六年十二月三十一日

止年度，經審核
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

(c) Financial instruments in Level 3 (continued)

Level 3 financial liabilities

As at 
30 June 

2017

As at 
31 December 

2016

於二零一七年

六月三十日

於二零一六年

十二月三十一日

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 經審核

Debt Securities in issue at fair value 
through profit and loss

按公平值計入損益的

已發行債務證券

HK$’000
千港元

HK$’000
千港元

At 1 January 2017/2016 於二零一七年╱二零一六年 

一月一日 1,172,317 —
Issuance 發行 199,776 1,172,317
Net gain recognised in profit or loss 於損益確認的收益淨額 (106,679) —    

At 30 June 2017/31 December 2016 於二零一七年六月三十日╱ 

二零一六年十二月三十一日 1,265,414 1,172,317
    

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

(c) 第3級金融工具（續）

第3級金融負債
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

Below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation 
of financial instruments as at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016:

As at 30 June 2017

Valuation technique Significant unobservable input Average Sensitivity of the fair value to the input
估值技術 重大無法觀察參數 平均 參數對公平值的敏感度

Unlisted fund 
investments

Last transaction price 
and management’s 
assessment on the 
latest development 
of the Project 
Company

N/A N/A N/A

非上市基金投資 近期交易價及管理層 
對項目公司最近發展

的評估

不適用 不適用 不適用

Financial products Market approach Pricing multiples of market comparable 
companies used to determine  
the estimated equity value of the 
Project Company 
– Enterprise value multible 
– Price to revenue mulitible 
– Price to book value mulitible

11.1 
11.2

4.1

10% increase or decrease in the underlying stock price, the 
fair value would be increased by HK$106.6 million or 
decreased by HK$106.6 million, respectively.

金融產品 市場法 用於釐定項目公司估計股權價值的市場可

資比較公司的定價倍數：

－企業價值倍數

－巿營率

－巿賬率

11.1 
11.2

4.1

相關股價上升或降低10%，公平值將分別增加106.6 
百萬港元或減少106.6百萬港元。

Financial products Recent transaction  
price

N/A N/A N/A

金融產品 近期交易價 不適用 不適用 不適用

Debt securities in issue Market approach Pricing multiples of market comparable 
companies used to determine  
the estimated equity value of the 
Project Company
– Enterprise value multible
– Price to revenue mulitible
– Price to book value mulitible

11.1 
11.2

4.1

10% increase or decrease in the underlying stock price, the 
fair value would be increased by HK$106.6 million or 
decreased by HK$106.6 million, respectively.

已發行債務證券 市場法 用於釐定項目公司估計股權價值的市場可

資比較公司的定價倍數：

－企業價值倍數

－巿營率

－巿賬率

11.1 
11.2

4.1

相關股價上升或降低10%，公平值將分別增加106.6 
百萬港元或減少106.6百萬港元。

Debt securities in issue Recent transaction  
price

N/A N/A N/A

已發行債務證券 近期交易價 不適用 不適用 不適用

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

下文為金融工具於二零一七年六月

三十日及二零一六年十二月三十一日

估值的重大無法觀察參數概要：

於二零一七年六月三十日
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31. Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
(continued)

As at 31 December 2016

Valuation technique Significant unobservable input Average Sensitivity of the fair value to the input

估值技術 重大無法觀察參數 平均 參數對公平值的敏感度

Unlisted convertible 
promissory note

Binomial pricing  
model

Pricing multiples of market 
comparable companies used to 
determine the estimated equity 
value of the Project Company: 
– Price to revenue multiple 
– Price to book multiple 
– Price to earnings multiple

0.73 
2.45 

13.84

10% increase or decrease in the underlying stock price, 
the fair value would be increased by HK$6.9 million 
or decreased by HK$6.9 million, respectively.

非上市可換股承兌票據 二項式定價模式 用於釐定項目公司估計股權價值的市場

可資比較公司的定價倍數：

－巿營率

－巿賬率

－市盈率

0.73 
2.45 

13.84

相關股價上升或降低10%，公平值將分別增加6.9百萬 

港元或減少6.9百萬港元。

Unlisted fund 
investments

Recent transaction 
price

N/A N/A N/A

非上市基金投資 近期交易價 不適用 不適用 不適用

Financial products Recent transaction 
price

N/A N/A N/A

金融產品 近期交易價 不適用 不適用 不適用

Debt securities in issue Recent transaction 
price

N/A N/A N/A

已發行債務證券 近期交易價 不適用 不適用 不適用

31. 金融工具的公平值計量（續） 

於二零一六年十二月三十一日
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